ALJ/emk/-~a

— gy ey P B
f Ve L '
i ' L
TR

'

T Us i v L

BEFORE THE PUELIC UTILITIES COM‘MISSION. OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of the SCUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY for Authority to: Increase
its Comservation/Load Management
Adjustment 3illing Factor; to Make
Certain Changes to its Base Rates
and Certain Other Rate Levels to-
Couform to the Rate Design Criteria
Set Torth in Decision No. 82-12-055
or the California Public Utilities .
Code; to Make Certain Charnges to its
Couservation/Load Management Adjust-
ment Clause Tariff; and to Review
the Reasonableness of Zdison Expend-
itures Reflected in the Comservation/
ngg Managexent Adjustment Clause in
1 -

Application 83-12-02
(Filed December 1, 1983;
amended June 29, 198%)

VVWVVVVV\JVV\/VVVVV

- Carol B. Bemningson, Larry C. Mount, and .Clyde
E. Hirschfeld, Attorneys at Law, for
applicant.

Fred John and Tom Clarke, Attormeys at law, and
12 Secord, for Southern Califormia Gas
Company, interested party.
James S. Rood and Timothv E. Treacy, Attorueys
at Law, George A. Amaroli, and saandra French,
for the Commission staxl.

Summary

This decision increases the Comservation/Load Management
Adjustoent Billing Factor Srom 0.026 to 0.094 cemts per kilowatt-hour for
an estimated amnual revemue increase of $38,369,000, provides for
podifications to Southern California Edison Company's existing con-
servation programs to effect greater emergy savings, acd permits
ainor modifications to its Conservation/Load Management Adjustment
Clause tariffs. |




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

I - BACKGROTND

Applicant Southern California Edison Company (Edison)
seeks an order granting it authority to: imcrease its
Counsexrvation/load Management Adjustment Billing Factor (CIMABF);
to change its rate levels to conform to the rate design criteria
set forth in Commission decisions and the Public Utilities Code
(PU Code); and to make certain changes to its Conservation/Load
Management Adjustment Clause (CLMAC) tariffs,

Edison also requests findings that the recorded and
proposed levels of comservation and load minagement expenses are
reasonable.

After due notice public hearings were held before
Administrative Law Judge N. R. Johnson in Los Angeles on March 27,
1984, and the matter was submitted. Testimouny was presented ou
behalf of Edison by its supervisor of solar programs in the
Conservation and Load Ma emen: Division of the Customer Sexvice -
Department, Donv F. Sedan by the manager of the comservation
progran within the Conservation and Load Management Division of .
the Customer Service Department, Margo A. Wells, by the supervisor
of regulatory economics in the Regulatory Cost Division of the
Revemue Requirements Department, John L. Jurewitz,:ﬁ/ and by two
rate specialists in the Revenue Requirements Department, David R.
Eiman—/ acd Peter S. Goeddel;y on behalf of staff by public
utilities regulatory analyst Sarndra Freuch and by research progran

1/ Commission staff (staff) review of Edisoun's testimony and
exhibits revealed no substantial issues, so the testinony and
exhibits were incorporated Into the record without the physic
presence of the witness.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/exk

specialist Cazl B. Blawbach;Z/ on behalf of Sun Mizer Contracting

Company (Sun Mizer) by its president, Kenmeth Mize; and on behalf

of the Iansulation Contractors Assoclation (ICA) by the president
of Progressive Insulation Company, Steve Anderson.

On Jure 20, 1984, the presiding administrative law
judge issued a ruling setting aside submission of the matter and
settirg an additionmal day ¢f hearing, July 11, 1984, on the
limized issue of the cause and amount of the difference in
presently anticipated funding levels of $38.4 million om an
anmualized basis above present rate revenues as compared to the
original revenue increase request of $14.1 million.

Preparatory to the additicmal day of hearing Edison
filed an amended application and supplementary exhibits
addressing the forecast of the operations for Residential
Conservation Sexvices (RCS) programs in 1984, the forecast of
the operations for Resicential Counservationm Fimancing Progranm
(RCFP) in 1984, and a rate proposal for am August 1, 1984
revision date. These supplementary exhibits were presented.
into evidence at the July 11, 1984 hearing date by Edison
witnesses, Peter S. Goeddel, David R. Himman, and Margo A.
Wells.

In addition o reflectizng higher revemue requirements,
the amended application requested that this Commission adopt a
CIMABF based upon a five-month forecast (August through
December 1984) of the expenses associated with the specified
programs authorized for imclusion in the CIMAC and 2 12-mounth

2/ Edison's review of staff witness's testizony and exhibits
revealed no substantial issues; therefore, the testimony and
exhibits were Incorporated irto the recoxd without the
physical presence of the witmess.




amortization of the estimated August 1, 1984 balances in the
three specified program balancing accounts included in the CIMAC
vhich reflect recorded revenues and expenses. The changes in
rate levels are proposed to become effective for electric
service rendered on and after August 1, 1984.

II - GENERAL

In general, the purpose of the application was to
demonstrate the reasonableness of amoumts expended in 1983 for
the specified conservation programs and to establish a 1984
funding level based on the contimuation and/or modification of
the existing programs. Iz support of this request Edison
included with the application exhibits and testimony relating
to offset filings for the solar rebate demonmstration program
(SRDP), the RCS, and the RCFP, together with a rate proposal
To accomplish such offsets. Staff's Energy Comservatiom Branch
made & comprehensive amalysis of Edison's showings and issued one
report on the RCFP and the RCS programs and another report on
‘the SRDP. These reports included staff's recommendatioms om
the resolution of Edison's proposals. Edison reviewed staff's
recommendations and accepted the majority of the recommendations
as reasonable. The items with which Edison did not concur were
outlined and explained Iin rebuttal testimony introduced as
eviderce at the hearing. Staff reviewed Edison's rebuttal
testinony and generally concurred with the revised proposals
as indicated by an additiomal staff exhibit responding to Edison's
rebuttal testimony, which was also entered into evidence at the
bearing. As a result, Edison and staff agreed at the hearing
that any remaining differences were of no comsequence.




®

A.83-12-02 ALY/ emic

III - SOLAR REBATE DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM

History

Decision (D.) 92251 dated September 16, 1980 on our
investigation into the feasibility of establishing various methods
of providing low~interest, long-term financing solar water heating
systemns for uwtility customers (Order Instituting Investigation 42)
authorized Edison teo participate In the SRDP. Edison has subse~
quently f£iled applications yearly seeking increases in rates to
offset the costs of implementing the program. D.52853 dated
April 1, 1981, D.82-08-011 dated August 4, 1982, D.82-10-068
dated October 10, 1982, and D.83-11-059 dated November 11, 1983
authorized increases for the calendar years 1981, 1982, and
1983, respectively. These decisions related solely to adjust-
ments to the Edison CIMAC to recover solar rebate program
expenses.
Reguest

With respect to the SRDP, Edison requests:

1. Tke Commission authorize a Specified
Program Expense Rate of 0.001le/
kilowatt~hour (kWk), and the result~
- aut Current Specified Program Rate
of 0.001l¢/kWh to be made effective
for service rendered on and afcer
August 1, 1984,

Authorization to modify the CIMAC
provigsion of its tariffs to reflect
a separately identified balazcing
account and related rate development
for SRDP.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/exk /ic/=a

3. A finding that the expenses incurred
in 1983 for SRDP are reasomable.

4. A finding that future rebate offsets
shotld be included in gereral rate

increase proceedirgs scarting in
1985.

1983 Expenses

Staff takes no exception to the 1983 recorded total
solar expenses of $1,271,100 consisting of the following:
Ttem ' Amount

Customer Rebates $ 621,500
Adminisgtrative , 400,600
Evaluation 58,600
Low Income 190,400

Total $1,271,100

Custower rebates of $621,500 exceeded staff estimates
of $578,000 but, since it simply reflects rebate money expended,
staff takes no adverse position to this item. The administrative
expenge of $400,600 represents a cost of $365 a unit for 1,097
uvnits as contrasted to an estimated expense of $472 per umit.
Consequently staff accepts this amount as reasonable.

The $58,600 evaluation expense was $8,800 less than
authorized and staff's review indicated the amowmt to be reasorn-
able. ZEdison was authorized to spend $447,436 for low income
grants to complete the program of approximately 300 solar systems.
However, during 1983 all except 96 systems were installed and
approved for payment for a cost of $190,400. In total, the
above-itenized 1983 solar program costs at an experienced unit
cost much lower than expected appear reasonable and will be

- adopted for the purposes of this proceeding.




.

A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

1984 Txpenses

The following tabulation summarizes the 1984 solar
forecast expenses presented into evidence at the hearing on

March 27, 1984 as proposed by Zdison and recomsmended by staff:
Iten ison Staff

Customer Rebates $525,000 $480,000

Administrative:
Staff Labor Expeuses 34,000 34,000
Field Labor Expenses 58,000 - 58,000
Communications 6,000 6,000
Data Processing 22,000 22,000
Contract Inspections 16,000 13,600

Evaluation: _
Counsultant 20,000 40,000
Subwetering 16,000 0

Low Income Grants - 187,000 187,000
884,000 840,600

Witk respect to customer rebates, Edison's estimate
includes $150,000 of rebates for 1984 actually expensed in 1983.
Staff, therefore, decreased Edison's 1984 expense by this
$150,000 to reflect the actuwal year expeunsed. Similarly staff
increased the 1984 amount by $105,000 to reflect 1985 estimated
expenses that will actually be expensed in 1984, making a net.
dowoward adjustment of $45,000.

Edison's estimate of $16,000 for contract inspections
reflected a 907 reinspection factor. Staff believes that by
exercising care at the infitial ingpectiom Edison could reduce
ingpections to a 457 factor and used this amount to reduce this
estimated expense amount to $13,600.

Edison's evaluation expense was based on an estimate
of $20,000 corsultart fees and $16,000 for removal of submetering

equipment In 1984, Staff believes the equipment should mot be
removed until 1985 in oxder to effectively evaluate duta from




A.83-12-02 ALJ/exmk

fouvr participating utilities on a statewide basis. TUnder these
circunstances staff believes the consultant's fee should be
increased to $40,000 to extend the comsultant's contracts and
the submetering expense of $16,000 should be deleted. We are
persuaded that staff's position and expense estimate, as
described above, are reasonable. The specified program SRDP-
estimated expense for the five-month period August 1, 1984
tkrough December 31, 1984 reflecting the above factors is
$309,000 which we adopt as reasonable. The estimated balance
in the balancing account associated with SRDP as of Auvgust 1,
1984 is am$ll,000 undercollection resulting in a balancing rate
of 0.000¢/kWh.

EZdison requests that frture funding for its solar
progran be incluvded in its general rate cases to negate the need
for Edison to file an ammual application. Staff believes this
request has merit and should be adopted. We agree.

IV - RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION
SERVICES PROGRAM

Backzround

The RCS program was implemented by investor-owned
California utilities including Edison as a result of the Natioral
Energy Comservation Policy Act 42 U.S.C. 8201, et seq. The State
Energy Resources Conservation and Developmernt Commission (CEC) was




-

A.83~12-02 ALJ/emk/ic/ek/zs

designated by the Governor as the lead agency £or the prograz in
California. In its role as lead agemecy CEC established a State -
plan which was approved by the Department of Energy on December 29,
1980 and implemented systemwide by Edison in Juse 1981. Edisom
completed 15,258 RCS audits at a cost of $5,245,800 in 1981,
36,113 RCS audits at a cost of $7,023,400 iz 1982, and 64,295
RCS audits at a cost of $5,460,085 in 1983.

Edison's proposed goals for 1984 are 57,805 RCS audits,
1,355 of wkhich will be performed ir the low-income market. An
additional 11,760 audits, which has beem revised to 4,105 for 1984,
were to be performed through the Santa Monica Audit Program.

Edison's Mulvifamily Audit Program (MFAP) for apartment
buildings of five or more uwnits began April 1, 1983.

In 1984 Edisor is proposing to expend $1,092,200 to
complete 3,680 Common Area Audits through MFAP resulting in
52,500 tenant comtacts.

' The Santa Monica Audit Program stems from an agreement
between the City of Santa Monica (City), Southern California Gas
Company {SoCal), and Edison. The agreement gpecified that a
minimm of 11,760 andits be performed in a l4-month period.

The City will complete the andits, which will include the
installation of several comservation devices, and each utilicy

will reimburse the City for a portiom of the total cost.

D.83~11-064 dated November 22, 1983 on Edison's Applicazion (A.).
83-08-08 for a RCS program contract between Edison, SoCal, and

City and SoCal's A.83-08-33 for a RCS program iz the City of

Santa Monica acthorized Edison and SoCal to carry out the agree~
ment entered into with the City whereby the City will pewform RCS audits and
install specific conservation measures. It was anticipated that
audics wocld begin by Jume 1984. Eowever, as subsequently discussed,
implementation of the program was delayed.




The 1983-approved RCS funding is $6,139,240 with an
anticipated expenditure for that year of $5,957,550 and an
anticipated expenditure level of $6,637,800 for 1984 including
RCS's, MFAP's, and City's RCS programs.

Request . -

Edison requests:

1. Authorization of a specified progran
expense rate of 0.014¢/WWk, a
balancing rate of 0.002¢/kWh, and
the resulzant current specified

program rate of 0.0162/kWh be made
effective for service rendered on
and after August 1, 1984,

2. Autborization to modify the CIMAC
provision of its tariffs to reflect
a separately identified balancing
account and related rate development

. for the CRS program; and

3. A finding that the expenses Incurred
in 1983 for RCS are reasonable.

1983 RCS Expenses, Goals,
and Achievements

The following tabulation summarizes Edison's 1983
recorded RCS expenses:

' 1983
Item ‘ Expense
Program Ammouncements &

Qther Advertising $ 320,633
Recordkeepizg 2nd Reporting i
Rec eping Report » /YT
Audit Training 109,451
Computer Costs 542,183
Progran Planning and Development 122,312 .
Administrative Costs 174,444

Total 35,4605085‘
Audits ' 64,295
Cost per Audit - §84.92




A.83-12~02 ALJ/emk

-

Edison notes that due o the limitatioms on the 1983
RCS budget, the RCS share of the costs of a joint RCS/RCFP -
direct mailer and speclal marketing campaign was funded through
RCFP. Under tkese circumstances, staff witness French testified
that the "Program Ancouncements & Other Advertising' should be
increased from $320,633 to $800,000, making a total 1983 recorded
RCS expense of $5,939,452 or $92.38 per audit. With this change,
staff recommends this Commission £ind the total expenditure of
$5,939,452 for 64,295 audirs reasonable and In keeping with the
goal of 50,000 audits at a cost of $5,000,000. This position
appears reasonable and will be adopted. |

1983 MFAP Expenditures, Goals,
and Achievements

The budget allocated to MFAP by Commigsion Resolution

No. E~1969 dated July 12, 1983 was $639,240 from the balancing
‘accowmt to cover the cost of 2,000 common area audits and 30,000
tenant contacts. According to the record, the actual 1983
figures were 2,093 common area audits and 42,405 tenant contacts
at g cost of $671,317. TUnder these circumstances, staff recommends
that the expenditures be found reasonable. We agree.
1984 RCS Budget Review

 Tabulated below in 1984 dollars is Edison's 1984 RCS

forecast expenditures, together with the staff-recommended
apounts: ‘




A.83-12-02 ALS/emk/za/zvs

Ttem
——

Program Amnouncemants, Low Income
Cutreach, and Other RCS Advertising

Audir Costs

Recordkeeping and Reporting

Audirtor Training

Computer Costs

Program Plaeping and Development

Program Evaluation

Adainistration

Total .
Total Audits 57,805

ALT-COM=LMG

Zdison's
Revised

Estimated
Costs

$ 984,400
3,349,500
56,600
137,400

292,700
170,200

184,000

155,800

$5,330,600

Staff-
Recommended
Amounts

$ 578,050
3,872,935
50,904
404.,635
332,800
131,070
160,000
155,800

$3,780,500

According to the record, staff did not irntend that the
staff costs be comstrued as pesformance standarés, >dut :atue-

as general guidelines for purposes of azalvsis.

“
Edisen

accepts staff’s recommended 1984 program expenses of $5,780,500
and a per audit cost of $100 set forzh in the above tabulacion,
but wishes £o0 maintain the flexibilirty to reallocate fands KTOTY
the various program categories and "manage to the bottom line™.
It is noted that EZdison's revised estimated cost figure of
$5,330,600 £for 57,805 audiszs is well below staff's stated goal of

$100 per auciz.
estimate as reaso-nabh

Consecuexntly we will adopt .d;son S revised




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/za/xys ALT-COM-IMG™

The following zabulacion presents Edison's proposed
1984 MFAP bhudget:

Cost
Item Cost Percentage Per Audit
e ——— #

Prograz AToouncenents
and Othker Advertising $ 79,700 7% $ 21.66

Audit Costs 807,500 74 : 219.43

Recordkeeping and
Reportizg 7,000° 1.90

1
Audir Training 49,800 5 13.53
Computer Costs 42,200 4 11.47

Program‘Planning azd .
Development 66,600 6 18.09

Adninistrative Costs 39,400 3 10.71
. Total 51,092,200 100% $296.79

Number of Audits 3,680




A.83-12-02 ALJY/emk/ra

Iz comparing the 1983 expenditures with the 1984
proposed budget, staff found the 1984 cost per audit budget
anount scmewhat high. It therelfore recommends zhat the budget
amount be approved but <he cost per audit reduced to $320
by increasing the mmber of common area audits by 182. 7The
revised estimate indicates a cost per audit of $297 which
appears reasonable and will be adopted.

Zdison originally proposed a 1984 budget amcunt of
$572,800 for the Santa Monica Audit Program. However, delayed
izplementation of the Santa Monica RCS program by the City has
resulted in a reduction in funds necessary for 1984. The
original forecast scheduled progran ixmplementation for
January 1984; the program was not iImplemented until May 1584.
In addition, due to the timing of invoice processizg, it is
anticipated that payment on November and December invoices
from the City will pot be made umcil 1985. As a resule,

the 1984 Santa Monica RCS program is now estimated To cost
$215,000.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

V ~ RESTDENTIAL CONSERVATION
FINANCING TROGRAM

Background

Tkhe RCTP? includes four program elements as follows:

1. The basic RCTP? loan and cash rebate
progran for single-family dwellings
(oze to four units), mobile homes,
and multifazily complexes (dwellings
of five or more uwnits);

2. A common area rebate program (CAR);

3. A low-Iincome program which irncludes
direct weatherization and double
rebates to support the purchase of

‘ evaporative coolers; and

4, An evergy-efficient refrigerator
program.

The puxpose of RCFP I{s to conserve energy and promote
. efficient energy use by offering fizancial incentives to
residential customers to install comservatior measures and to
‘replace ipefficient emergy-using equipment.
D.82~11-086 dated November 17, 1982, om Edison's
A.61066 proposing a zero-imterest loan and cash incentive
program, authorized fumding of $8.9 million to implement Its
RCTP. Resolution No. E~1969 dated July 12, 1983 allowed carxy-
over of umspexnt 1982 conmservation funds making a total of §9.8
million. :
D.82~11-086 alteved the program proposed in A.61066
by raising the loan interest from 07 to 87 ammual percentage rate,
removing the requirement for & load cyclicg device, and nodifying
the energy-eificient refrigerator program requirements.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

The decision alse authorized Edison to incorporate a
California corporation as a subsidiary to administer all aspects
of the program. As a result, a wholly owned subsidiary, the
Couservation Financing Corporation (CFC) was £ormed and a $10
million project firancing arrangement was established with the
Bank of America. The debt to equity ratio of this arrangement
to fund customer loans Is 80/20 with 807 funded by the project
fivanced loan and the remaining 207, provided by Edison in the
form of an equity icvestment. Edisorn is authorized to earn the’
same rate of return on its investment in CFC that was allowed
in its most recent general rate case decision.

On Maxch 1, 1983 Zdison filed a Project Letter
requesting Commission approval of: (1) the agreements giving
administrative control of the RCFP to Edison's fimancing
subsidiary, CFC; (2) the financial arrangements between CFC,
‘Edison, and the Bank of America; and (3) the £iling of periodic
advice letters to adjust the debt-service portion of the CLMABF.
By Resolution No. E-1970 dated Jume 15, 1983, the Commission
approved the requests made in the Project Letter, and on Jume 20,
1983 the CFC secured the $10 million project finanecing loan with
the Bank of America. |

Request
wWith respect to the RCFP Ediscon seeks:

1. A £inding that the current specified
prograz rate of 0.077¢/kwh for RCFP
is zair, just, and reasormable.

2. A finding that nine propoged
modifications to RCFP are reasounable
and justified.

3. A finding that the recorded 1983 RCFP
expenditures are reasonable and
justified.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/exmk

4. A finding that the proposed prograwms
and expenditures for 1984 are
reasonable.

S. Authorization for the incorporation
£ a separately identified balancirg
account and a related rate develop-
ment f£or RCFP.

6. Authorization for the use of CFC fox
adninistering and f£inancing loans
uvnder RCFP.

Staff-recommended Modifications

After reviewing this matter, staff recommends
modifications to the present and/or Edison-proposed RCFPs
involving warranties, load program £inancing limits, minimum
installation standards, R-value limitations, inspectlons,
performance link to outreach, administration costs as a

. percentage of total costs, guidelines for low-income eligibility

criteria, new rebates eligibility date, and elimination of the
RCS audit requirement for wall and floor insulation.

Ordering Paragraph 5.v. of D.82-11-086 provides:

"y. All work f£inanced urnder RCIP skall be
covered by repalr or replacexzent
warranties equaling or exceeding
those required by the RCS State Plan,
including a three-year mamufacturer's
warranty <or free repalir or replace-
ment of materials and devices
£inanced under the program, but
including labor costs ouly for the
£irst year as provided irn the RCS
State Plan.”" (Mizmeo. p. 45.)




A.83-12~02 ALJ/emk/jc

Staff recommends that this provision be extended to
all pew modifications to RCTP measures resulting from this
application and, further, the warranty for wall insulation be
extended to a three-year warraoty for both material and labor
because of potential problems assoclated with the difficulty of
installing such insulatiom.

For the purpose of comtrolling program costs, staff
Tecommends financing limits on insulation installatioes similar
to those in effect for SoCal as follows: |

All Other All
Approved Approved
Meastres -~ Cellulose Material Material
: (cents per square £oot)

Floor insulation R-1l1l or
greater
Wall insulation R-11 or

Attic Imsulatiom, R-11 40 44
Attic Insulation, R-19 48 52
Above R-19 where permitted

additiorval amount per R

above 19 1 1

50
80

To ensure that the participating customer achieves
enough enexgy savings to make the measures cost-effective, staff

recomnends the following minmimm installation standards for
Edison:

Measgure Single Familw Hult:ifamﬂz

Attic Imsulatiom - -
Wall Imsulation 400 sq.ft. 300 sq.fr.
Floor Insulation 600 sqg.fe. 400 sq.ft.
Duct Wrap 25 1lin.fe. 20 lin.ft,
Caulking /Weather~

stripping 20 lin.fr. 20 lin.ft.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

To ensure the cost~effectiveness of atiic imsulation
installations, staff recommends the following R-value restrictions.
that can be installed relative to what may be in place:

Existing Minimum Minimum
Area R=Value Installed Achieved
Orange, Los Angeles, Ventura,
and Santa Barbara counties 0 -15 11 19
Mozo, Inyo, Tulare, Kern, San
Bernardino, and Riverside
counties 0 - 19 11 19

I£ R-15 or more was originally installed, mothing can
be added, except in certain mountain commmunities, over 3,000 Zfeet
elevation, where the severe winter weather makes it cost-
effective for the participant ro imstall greater values. An
example is Mammoth in Mono County.

With respect to inspections of installations, staff
recommends :

1. 1007 of all do-it-yourself jobs either
Tebated or financed by Zdison must be
inspected. ‘

2. 1f the measures are contractor-installed
acd the contractor achieves a 907 pass
rate on inspectioms, then the inspection
rate for that comtractor can be dropped
to 207 of all jobs performed.

3. If the comtractor receives a notice
from Zdison of a potential hazardous
condition, Edison should put that
contractor on 1007 imspection for 100
jobs following the inspectiomn failure.

Staff recommends that each of the low-ircome contracts
and grants gwarded in 1983 and 1984 be described to this Commission
in the form of 2 report setting forth the value for the produce
received for each comtract, i.e. dollars pex lead, dollars per
eligibility, dollars per home weatherized, with the £irst report
to be Ziled three months after the effective decision dare.

-19~




A.83-12~02 ALJ/emk/ic/za

Staff recommends that a guideline of 357 of total costs
be established for administrative costs, i.e. all costs which are
not a part of the loan program or rebates; and, further, that
varianoces above the 357 guideline be explained in the reasonable-
ness review performed apmally for CIMAC.

Staff recommends guidelines for low-income eligibility
eriteria similar to those in effect for SoCal as follows:

1. Elderly pecople defined as those 60
years and older with incomes at 2007
or less of federal poverty guidelires.

2. Disabled people with incomes at 20072
or less of federal guidelives.

All other low-income customers' eligibility eriteria would remain
at 1507, of federal poverty guidelines. Disability should be
verified by a physician or a Center for Independent Living as a
. permanent disability.

Staff recommends the effective date of this decision
as the official startup date for rebate eligibility once any
progran element is under way. Such date is to be set forth in
RCTP literature as the official date for rebate eligibility for
that measure. | o

. Staff recommends that in keeping with A3 2158 .(1983

Statutes, Chapter 1164), no RCS audit be recuired for any Edisen customers with
electric space heating to collect a zebate or receive a2 loan on wall, and/er
fioor insulaticon, central heat TS, heat DU water heaters, and whole house fans.

All of the above-described staff-recommended
modifications to the RCFP are acceptable to Rdisonm, appear
reasonable to us, and will be adoprted.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/exmk/zys ALT~COM=1MG

1983 3udget and ETxpenses
The following tabulation sets forth the 1983 anthorized

RCF? budget, together with the actual data through December 1983.
Most of the $5,114,000 increase of actual over authorized is
accounted for in sums paid directly to Zdisom customers in the
form of zebates. Such increase reduced utility administrative
costs expressed a3 a percentage of togal costs from 367 to 28%.
Staff rveview found the actual vecorded expenditures to be
reasotable., We £ind that the 1983 expenditures are reasonable,
however, we are concerned about the magnitude of increase (200%)
for cash incentives beyond our original agthorization. While
undoubtedly the programs arXe popular ¢o custcmers and easier to
administer than loans, we are not convinced that widespread cash
incentives induce customers to purchase a refrigerator or other
conservation meastre that they would otherwise aég Purchase. The
evidence in this proceeding conceraing the cost-effectiveness of
cask incentives did not adegquately address these concerns.

Authorized Year-end
Budget Exvenses

Program Adwinistwation
al Tacions $ 869,000 $ 936,000
Accounts Payable/Accounts
. Receivable 65,000 35,000
Promotion 960,000 1,292,000
Field Processing 884,000 1,214,000
Data Processicg 462,000 440,000
Low-income Qutzeach 174,000 133,000
Other 126,000 : 83,000
Subtotal 3,540,000 4,133,000
Loan
Bad Deot 1,125,000 45,000
Bank Interest Due 192,000 3,000
Bank Tees 62,000 60,000
Income Tax 151,000 7,000
Zdisou Equity Returz on
Investaent. ' 7,000 7,000
Other - 7,000 '

Subrozal 1,688,000 125,000

-2l




A.83-12~02 ALJ/emk/rys/ra *

Cash Incen:ive Progwam L : :
Single Famlily . l 725,000 - 4,427,000
Multifamily . ‘ : 300 OOO 4,033,000
CAR - T ' 750, > 000 113,000
Refrigerator i, 500 000 - 2,083,000 -
Contracts and Grants 297 ,000 ' -

Subtotal - - 4,572,000 . - 10,656,000

Grand Total | $9.800,000 s1a,91&,ooo

S S=AAS LA

1983 Goals and Achievements

The following tabulation compares Edison's goals as
set forth in its RCFP Implementation. Plan with its year—end
~ achievements: :

(humber of Hea.sures Financed and Rebated)

1983
1983 Goals Achievements

Single family 13,992 - 16,548
Multifamily : 7,400 ‘ - 16,593
Refrigerators - 30,000 . 31,487

Total 51,392 64,628

Edison states that its goal for low-income customer
participation 1s 11l.8% equal to perxcentage of low-income customers
of total primary customers. The actual 1983 low-~income partici-
pation percentage in RCFP pmeasures was approximately 207, well
sbove the above-stated goal of 11.87. Staff review found the
1983 RCFP achievements to be reasonable. We agree.

1984 Goals and Budget

Bdi.son s initial propoaed 1984 budget consists of a base
amount and a.modifications amount. The modifications amounts are for

nine modifications to the RCFP proposed by Edison, desc::.bed :.n
detail below. |

B e LR RS P




A.83-12-02 m/mk) zys ' ALT=COM=LMG

K

1983 Goals and Achievements

The following tabulation compares Zdison's goals as
set forth in its RCF? Ixplemectatiom Plac with its year—-end
achievements: |

(Nuxber of Measures ?inaniggzaad Rebazed)
1983 Goals Achievements
Single family 13,992 16,548
Moltifamily 7,400 16,593
Refrigerators 30,000 31,487
Total 51,392 64,628

Zdison states that its goal for low-irncome customer
participation is 11.8% equal to perxrcentage of low-income customers
of total primary customers. The actudl 1983 low-income partici-
pation percentage in RCT?Y Deasures was approxizmately 20%, well
above the above~stated goal of 11.8%. sStaff review found the
1983 RCFP ackhievements to be reasonable. We agzee.

1984 Goals and Budget

Edison's izmirial proposed 1984 budger comsists of a base
amount and a modifications amount. The modifications amounts are Zor
cine modifications to the RCFP proposed by Edison, descriked in [
detail below. |




A.83-12f92 ALJ/emi/:a/:ys

ALT=COM=-IMG

The following sadulaticn shows Zdison's revised axouets
as submitted with the amended application on Juxe 29, 1984, Tke
Staff has reviewed Zhase amovmts and finds them reasorable in

light of

vam Admiaistracion
ntra. ~atons

Accounts Payable/Accousts

Receivable
Promotion
Field Processing
Data Processing
Low-income QOurreach
Other

Subtotal
Loan T = e
t
Bank Interest Due
Bank Fees
Izcome Tax
Zdiser Zguity Returz on
Investmernt
Other

Scbhtotal
Cash Tncentive Program
Single ramiLy
Moleifamily
CAR

Refrigerazor
Contracrts a=d Gracts

Subrotal

Gracd Toral

Actual
January-
Aorll

509,000

7,000 -

448, ,000
505 000
131 000

16,000
225,000

1,8395000

25,000
6 000
s, ,000
9,000

8,000
. o

63,000

3,42C,000
5, 064 000
272, ,000
43, ,000
SJOOO

8,8C4,000

$10,706.000

tSe currernt level of activity in thils progra=.

Projected

May-
Decenber

$ 1,523,000

73,000
1,024,000
i, 242 000

335 000

30'000

673 000

4,900,000

52,000
64,000
20,000
33,000

33;000

3,000
205,000

6,452,000
5,053,000
997,000

2,760,000
479000

15,743,000

§20,846,000

v

Toral

$ 2,032,000

80 OOO‘;

1,470, OOO |

1 747, ;000
’466, »000
46 0Co

898 .4 000

&,739,000

77 000 s
70 00"

35,000
42,000

41,000

37000
268,000

9,872,000
10,117,000
1,269,000
2,803,000

%484 000

24,545,000

$31,552,000




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/rys ALT=-COM-LMG

It will be noted from the preceding comparison tabulation
that the only difference detween Edison’s original proposal and
staff's recommended allowances is under “Program Administration™ for
the "Promotion™ item.

The nine proposed program modifications, which Edison estimates
would result in 16,271 measures on 13,320 dwelling units for an estimated
annual savings of 44,285,424 kWh, for the original 1984 forecast year,
consist of the Tollowing:

1. Edison proposes to include residential
customers who have permanently installed wall
- of window electric air-conditioners that cool
the majority of the residence hearing and/or
central electric air-conditioning units for
eligibility for cash rebates and loans for pre-
coolers, whole house fans, evaporative
coolers, and replacement. high-efficiency air-
conditioners. Edison states that such a
modification would provide more equitable
distribution of program benefits among the
residential customers and estimates that an
additional 2,900 measures would be installed
;EiuTting in savings of an annual 4,733,400

2. Edison proposes that the restriction against
cash rebates and/or loans tor houses built
after Novemder 17, 1982 set forth in D.82-11-
086 issued November 17, 1982, on Edison's
A.B1066 for a zero-interest 10an and cash
incentive program, be partially rescinded to
permit cash rebates and/or loans on such
houses for pre-coolers, whole house fans, and
evaporative coolers, Ecdison estimates that
such a modification to D.82-11-086 would
result in the installation of approximately
800 additional measures at an annual saving
of 1,769,600 kWh.

3. Edison proposes a S120 cash rebate or 8%
financing for the replacement of 2 permanently
installed wall or window air-conditioning
units having an Znergy Efficiency Ratio
(ZER) of 6 or less with one with an EER of §
or greater. Edison estimates that such a
measure would result in 2,500 additional
measurss with annual energy savings of
2pproximately 2,055,000 kwh.

4. Edison seeks to remove the RCS audit
requirement as a condition for financing the
following measures:




. A.83~12-02 ALJ/emk/jc/rys ALT=-COM-LMG

Measure No Longer

Requiring an RCS Audit No Audit Areas
WalTl insulation Systemwide
Whole house fans

Heat pump water heaters - Wherever resistance
Floor insylation heating is used.

Central heat pumps

5. Edison requests that residential customers
with less than 12 months of service be
eligible for participation in the loan program
if a Tavorable credit bureau repors is
received. Edison states that 2 ¢redis
investigation report is more accurate than
the present 12 months service requirement for
a Toan grant determination.

6. Edison proposes 2 $20 cash rebate to install a
high efficiency pool pump motor. The $20
represents the incremental cost difference
between the stancdard and high efficiency pump
motor and should promote the more efficient

. model at the time of replacement. Edison
timates that an additional 8,000 measures
will be installed with savings of
approximately 1,592,000 kwh.

7. Edison requests authorization to ¢change the
rebate amount paid for attic insulation from
the established maximum of $302 (based on 30
per square foot) t0 2 maximum amount based on
the square footage of the actual area
insulated (at 30¢ per square foot). In
support of this position, Edison states that
houses larger than 1,000 square feet qualify
for disproportionately smaller rebates even
though insulating the larger residences
actually results in saving more energy.
Consequently, in order to establish 2
consistent incentive for all residences,
Edison recommends it be allowed to base the
rebate on 30§ per square foot for the—actua?
area insulated.




. A.83-12-02 AL)/emk/rys ALT=-COM=LMG

8.

Edison proposes ©o offer low-i{ncome customers
double the currently authorized rebate
amounts for heating and cooling measures not
o exceed the actual installed cost of the
measure. Edison estimates that an additional
671 measures will be installed with a
1,579,424 kWih of energy saving. Edison states
that such double rebates for low=income
customer installations is necessary %o
encourage egquitable participation by the Tow-
income customers.

Edison proposes to include the CAR program in
RCFP. No changes are planned for CAR but
because it was previously funded by a carry-
over Of unspent conservation funds, its
inclusion as a specified program under CLMAC
is considered a modification to RCFP. Edison
estimates that 1,400 measures will be
installed as a part of the CAR program
resulting in annualized saving of 32,116,000
kWh.




A83-12-02 rys ALT-COM-LMG

Discussion

Edison's revised application reflects a 110 percent increase in
funding for RCFP in 1984 relative to 1983 recorded expenditures. Most of the
requested increases are in cash incentives to customers. As we discussed in
our evaluation of 1983 expenditures, we are not convinced that cash {ncentives
{nduce customers to make purchasing decisions they otherwise would not make,
based on complete information about potential cost savings. Further, none of
the analyses of cost-effectiveness presented to the Commission adequately
explore this issue. Namely, in deriving energy savings and program benefits,
it is sinmply assumed that a1l or most of the customers participating in the
program would not have purchased the measure withouf the cash incentive.
Recent Commission decisions have also called into question the cost-
effectiveness of refrigerator rebate programs and have noted the inadility of
low=income customers to participate in such programs. Furthermore, dramatic
increases in RCFP funding is inconsistent with our overall “stay the course®
policy for conservation over the nex:t couple of years. This policy was
articulated in D.83-12-068 (Pacific Gas & Slectric test year 1984 general rate
case), D.83-12-065 (San Diego Gas & Electric test year 1984 general rate case)
and D.83-07-150 (Pacific Power & Light test year 1984 general rate case).

Stay the course is particularly relevant in this proceeding where all

the programs are, according to Edison’s own analysis, non cost»‘éffecr,ive to the
nonparticipant.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/r2 *

Iz light of the adbove, our inclinetion is to
authorize a funding level for Zdison's 1884 RCFP prograxn oa the order
0f £15=817 nmillion. - e that in doing so, Edison's

This is decause Edison

RCF? program to date. Vhile
we in no way condone accelerated expenditures prior to Commission
authorization, we also do not wish to see the progran terminate
prezaturely. As of August 1, 1684, EBdison will have glready
coznitted 818~820 nmillion of RCTP prograx funds for 1984. We will
<herefore authorize $31,552,000 for RCFP over the 15-zmonth period
froz Jeavary 1, 1984 to March 31,°1985. This figure representis a
meximuzm lizmit Lfor RCF? prograz expenditures. Edison is directed 4o
pace its program activities to. easure its continuance throughout the
Tunding period. Tdison is suthorized <o reduce the size of ¢ssh
incentives as it seexzs eppropriate, in order To pace progfan.~

activities. We direct parties to closely evaluate the cost~
effectiveness of <this prograz, in light of our cozments sdove, in
Edison's next‘CLMAé proceeding. Tdison is directed to file an
application Lor RCEF?P progrex funding and CIMAC revisions for <he
remaining © moaths of 1985 by Januwary 1, 1985. |

Purther, as discussed in our recent decisfon (D.84-07-107)
on 2G&=Z's 1984 ZI? and RCS prograzs,.we view these progrens as |
texporary, and not to be institutionalized. In this proceeding,
stafl originally recozmended that the RCS progranm be terninated 2t
the end of 1984, similar 4o the termination of SoCal's RCS program as
authorized by D.83-12-061. Idison, however. notes that it and stefs
have sddressed the complicated issues related 40 the future of |
Zdison's residential program beyond 1984 within +the coatext of
Ixhidit (SCE2-12) of the Test Year 1985 Rate Case (A.83-12-53) and
<hrough corresponding data requésts{ Zédison believes that these‘

— e e e A




A.83-12-02 ALJ/ra *

sues exvend beyond this CLVMAC filing and that they should continue
t0 de add*eﬂsed‘in <he Test Year 1985 Rate Case Proceeding.  Thris
position appea*s rezsonadle and will be adopted. We direct parties
to address 2 termination dase for Edison's RCPP prograns in the nexs
CLMAC offset proceeding. ' |
Wivth regard <0 the ni

ne proposed progren meodifications, we.
note that nost of thex expand el

Lgivility for the cash rebate

s. In view of our comzents above, we €0 not helieve that
eligivility should be expanded 2% +this +ize. Therefore, we do nos
2809t SCE's proposed zodificasions #1, #2, #3, and #6 listed sbove.
Consistent with our recent decision ‘n PGEE's offset proceeding, we
will remove the RCS audit reguiremen® from central heat pumps, heat
puzp water heaters, whole house fans, 2nd £loor insulation (where
electric resistance hest is used). The other measures proposed by
Bdison under zodification #4 will still reguire on RCS auwdi% a3 2
condition for redates or finencing.

We Find modificztions £5, #8, and #C <o be reasonadle, an
will grent the reguested modifications. )

Modification #7 recuires further discussion. A% <he
nearing, the Zdison witness, after consultation with stafs, changed
ner vesvizmony ané stated her belief that 4the rehaoie amount for atsi
insulation should be 2% %0¢ per scuare £00% with a maximuz of $302
for single~fonily units and $13%36 for multifenily uniss

S%2rl recommends that <the originally proposed SCE
zmocification not be authorized on the basis that larger homes zre
generally proportionately nore expensive and their owners generally
are proporiionately more wezlihy znd thus adble to afford %o pick up 2
larger share of the €0s%s %0 insulate their hozes.

.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/za/rys ALT-COM~LMG

Testizmony presented on benall of Sun Mizer indicarzed
that smaller insulation companies paid condomimium associations
to acquire the contracting jobs, and as soon as Sdison became
aware of this practice it immediately dropped the $302 cash
rebate to 30¢ a square foot requiring apartsent owters and
condomiznium associations to come up with cask out of their
pocker with the wesulz that the program was stopped. This
witness [urther testified that the reason for this was that
probadly 8C% of the multifamily residences were rental-cccupied
and the owrers have no reason to izvest capital om the apartoencs
sizce the tezants, ot the owner, paid the erergy bills. This
witness noted that the energy cbmpanies will finance at 40¢ per
square £oot and believes that if would be eguizable to mateh
the rebate with the fizancing amcunt, i.e. a 40¢ per square
foct redate for attic ipsulation. '

This witness Surther testified it was his experience
that mch of the existing R-19 insulation is substandard. =
recomends that in those cases the homes should be brought up
to R=-30, the current standard in Tizle 24 standards of =k
Califormia Energy Commission.

Zdisoun's revised position, concurred i= by stass,
appears reasonable azd we will adopt am attic ismsulation rebate
of 30¢ per square Soot with 3 maximum of $302 Zor a single-
fanily veir and $136 for a mulzifamily umic.




-

A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk /je/zys ALT-COM-LMG

As previcusly stated, we are establishing finaecing
limits ov attic Imsulation up to 52¢ per square Zoot, somewhar
above the 40¢ per square foot limir referred to by Suz Mizer's
witness. We are not persuaded that rebates equal to the
financing limits are justified ard will maintain the present
30¢ per squaxre foot limit.

The testimony dy Stm Mizer to the effect thar Edison
changed its policy of granting a flat rebate of $302 per unit
to 2 policy of gracting rebates solely on the basis of 30¢ per
square foot of area insulated with i maximum rebate of $302
per unit merely indicates that Zdison became aware that ir had
been improperly applying its rebate rules and, therefore, charged
its practices to conform fully with the rules.

It stould be noted that at the presernt time rebares
are given ouly if R-1l oz greater is added to achieve a level
of R-19. I£ the total of the existing imsulation plus the R-11
addition exceeds R-19 then the imstallation will not qualify
for loacs or rebates unless recommended as cost-effective by a
utility evergy audiz. At the present time the vebate is 30¢
per square oot of attic insuvlation, up to $302 or the cost
of the job, whichever is less. As previously stated, we will
lizit the rebates to the lesser of 30¢ per square foot or $302
for single-family units and $136 for multifamily unics.




TA.83-12-02 ALI/emk/rys/za *

The 1984 RCFP géals as originally filed are shown below:

Ba;-.e Modifications
Dwelling Dwelling
Mgasures Tnits Savings Maasures Unites - Savinge

S{ogle Faxtly 14,670 - 11,800 18,558,656 12,816 10,317 9,308,214
Muleifacdily . 5,000 3,900 1,654,585 2,055 1,603 2,861,210

Enesgy Efficient o . o : * |
Refrigerator 40,000 40,000 29,920,000 0 ° . o]

CAR o 0. 0 1,400 1,400 32,116,000
Total 59,670 55,709 50,133,164 16,271 13,320 44,285,424

1a order to adopt 1984 RCFP goals for this proceeding,
we direct SCE to submit an advice letter f£iling with approp:iate
adjustments to its goals, based on ocur adopted funding level and
progran modifications. '
We will make the order in this decision effective through Ma:ch 31.
1985. This was recently done in PG3E's RCS proceeding (0.84~-07-107) in order
to avoid the problem of processing another decision on this subject during the
end of the calendar year, when Commission agendas are heavy. We will permit,
however, an acvice letter filing pertaining to programs other than RCFP for
the final 3 months of the 15-month period. We emphasize, however, that the
advice Tetter showuld addr-ess only the most essential {tems.




A.83-12-02 4aLlJ/emk

VI - TARIFT CHANGEZS

Genexal ‘

As previously indicated, Edison is seeking authority
to provide for separate balarccing accourts and resultant balarcing
rates for each specified program authorized for inclusion in the
CIMAC and to reflect the use of CFC for administering and
financing loans under RCFP. Each current specified program
rate is the sum of the specified program expense rate and
specified program balancing rate for each specified program.

- Senmarate Balancing Accounts

Currently the CLMAC provides a separate rate, termed
current specified program rates for SRDP, RCS, and RCFP, and a
separate rate, termed balancing rate, to provide for the amorti-
zation of the estimated balance in the load management adjustment
account on the revision date. Tke sum of the three current
specified program rates aad the balamcirg rate is the CLMART.
The differertial between the CLMABF~created revenues and the
recorded expernditures for the three specified prograwms plus
associated interest is accumulated im the balancing account on
a zorthly basis. EZdison proposes & separate balamecing account
and wate for each specified program to foxmally reflect the
current practice of separately accounting for each specified
progra=. Edison's proposzl appears reasonable and will be
adopted.




A.83~12-02 ALJ/exi

Cozsexvation Finaneing Corvoration

CFC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Edison used for
administering and fimancing loans under the RCFP. Edison
proposes tariff changes to formally reflect in the CIMAC the
use of CFC as adopted in D.82-11-086. This proposal appears
reasonable and will be adopted.
SRDP Rates

Tabulated below are the specified program expense
rate and balancing rate Zor SRDP. The specified program expense
rate is based on forecast expenmses for the period August 1, 1984
through Decexmber 31, 1984. The balancing rate is based on an
estizmated undercollectiozn of $11,000 as of August 1, 1984.

Cost Sales Rate

Iten J€:9] Z WWh)  (e/kWh)

Specified Prozram Expense Rate |

Dexounstratiorn Retrofit Solar Watexr
Beating Finance Plan Program
Expenditures

Plus: Franchise Fees and Uncol-
lectible Accounts Expense

3
Specified Program Expezse Rate 312

Balancing Rate
Istinated Balance in the Demon~

stration Retrofit Solar Water
Heating Finance Plan B/A om
Jazuwery 1, 1984

Plus: Franchise Fees and Uncol-
lectible Accounts Expense.

Balaneing Rate 1 56 437” 0000

Current Specified Program Rate for
the Demonstration Retrofit Solar ,
Water Heating Finance Plan 0.00L

a/ TFive montks sales commenci August 1, 1984 adjusted ::o re‘lect
10 M kWh for Schedule No. discoumt.

b/ Adjusted to reflect 25 M kWh for Schedule No. DE discount.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/exk

RCES Rates

Tabulated below are the specified program expense
rate acd balavecing rate for RCS usizg the five~-montik forecast
of $3,350,000 expense Zor tke period August 1, 1984 through
December 31, 1984 and the estimated balancing account under-

collection of $902,000 as of August 1, 1984.

Cost Szales Rate
Item ) 2 kWh)  (&/xWh)
Specified Program Expense Rate
?Esﬁin::.a' % :Z‘:Enservazicm Service
Program Expenditures 3,350
Plus: TFranchise Fees and Uncol-
lectible Accounts Expernse 34

Specified Program Expemse Rate 3,38 24,4113  0.014
. Balansing Rate

Lstimated Zalance in the Residential
Conservation Service B/A on

Jamuary 1, 1984 923

Plus: TFranchise Fees and Urcol-
lectidble Accounts. Expense | 9 o
Balanciag Rate 932 56,4372 0.002

Currext Specified Program Rate for the
Residential Comservation Service :
Prograx’ 0.016

a/ Five zonths sales comeniing August 1, 1984,
adjusted to reflect 10 M4 kWh for Schedule
No. DE discornt.

b/ Adjusted to reflect 25 M2 KWk for Schedule
- No. DE discounr.




A.83-12-02 ALI/emk/za *

RCFP Rates

. Tabulated below are the specified progran expeuse rate
and balancing rate using Edison's 1984 RCFP forecast expenditures
of $12,989,000 for the five-mouth period Augv..st: 1, 1984 through
December 31, 1984 and the estimated balancing account under-
collection of $13,100,000 as of August 1, 1984.

Cost Sales Rate
Tten i o M2 kWh) (e /kWh)

Specified Program Expense Rate
Residential %onserva::.' on rinancing
Program Expenditures 12,989

Plug: Franchise Fees and Uncol-
lectible Accounts Expense 133

Specified Program Expense Rate 13,122 24,4112 a/  o.054

Balaneing Rate
;‘scﬁtea Balance in the Resi-

dential Conservation Financi
Program B/A on January 1, 19

Plus: Franchise Fees and Uncol-
lectible Accounts Expense

Balancing Rate 56,4372/ 0.023

Current Specified Program Rate for
the Residentizl Comnservation

Financing Program - 0.077

a/ -Five months sales commenging August 198
adjusted to reflect 10 M- kwWh :Eo:: Schedule
No. DE discount.

b/ Adjusted to reflect 25 M2 Kh for Schedule
No. DE discount. :

Since we are authorizing a maximum of $31,552,000 £or a
15-month period, the above program expense rate will result in an
overcollection by March 31, 1985. The mechanism for returning.this
~overcollection to Edison's ratepayers will be an issue in Edison's
. next CLMAC proceeding. '- - R




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

CIMABF Rate

The above-specified program rates yield a CIMABF of
0.09¢/Wh for aAugust 1, 1984 revision date computed as
follows:

‘ Rate -
Ttem CEZkWhZ

Demonstration Retrofit Solar
Water Heating Financing Plan:

Current Specified Program Rate 0.001

RCS Program:

Current Specified Program Rate 0.016
RCFP:

Cuxrent Specified Program Rate 0.077
CIMABF 0.094%

'I' Rate Design

Edison is requesting autbority to make effective the
following changes in its rate levels: (1) increase the CLMARBF
from 0.026¢/i&h to 0.094¢/ikWh; (2) change the Energy Cost
Adjustoent Billing Factors (ECABF) to reflect the rate desigz
criteria containped in its 1983 test year general rate case
D.82-12-055; and (3) increase those rate levels applicable to
certain steel producers as set forth om rate schedulesNos. SP-1,
SP~2, and SP-3.

As previocusly discussed, a CIMABF of 0.094¢/lWh to be
applied on an equal cents~per-kWk basis to gll applicable
customer groups and rate schedules is fully justified or this
record. According to the testimony of Zdison's witmess, it is
proposed to change the ZCABF rate levels for rate schedules D,
D-PG, TOU-8, TOU~-AIMP-1, TOU~-AIMP-2, TOU-GS, and TOU-PA-1 in




A.83-12-02 ALJI/exk

ordexr to comply with the rate desigs criteria established for
Edison by D.82-12-055 and PU Code Section 742. Edison’s witness

stated that Oxdering Paragraph 16 of D.82-12-055 provides:

"6. Edisom shall maintain in future ECAC
[Bnergg;Cos: Adjustment Clause/ proceed-
ings the approximate rate differentials
by tize period in Schedule Nos. T0U-8,
TOU-PA-1, and TOU-GS, and the approxinmate
differentials iz the experimental time-
of-use sckedules authorized by this
decision.” (Mimeo. p.264.)

Further, on page 221 of D.81-12-055, the Commission
stated that the residerntial lifeline total rate should be set
at 807 of the system average total rate. In accordance with the

above-quoted material, Edison developed specific rate designs
as follows:

1. Rate schedulesNos. T0U-3, TOU~PA-1,

and TOU-GS: The approximate ratios
of the differentials were maintairved;

2. Rate schedulesNos. TOU-AIMP-1 and 2:
The approxizate differentials (the
relative cents~per-kiWh relationships
between the time periods) were
maintained;

3. Rate Schedule No. D: The lifelire
total rate was set at 80%L of the
systemn avewage total rate; and

4., Otker Applicable Rate Schedules:
The net Increase was spread on an
equal cents~per-kWh basis.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

ECAC provides that the ECABF is to be determined and
applied as follows:

“S. Ezergy Cost Adjustment Billing Factors
(ECABF). The Average Znergy Cost
Adjustment Rate shall be adjusted so
that increases or decreases iz the
rate are applied oz a uniform cents-
per-kilowatthour basis to each
customey grovp. Within each customer
group, the specific ECABF applicable
to each rate schedule shall be
designed in accordance with the ECAC
rate design parameters contaived in
Decision No. 82-12-055. Tke applica-
tion of the ECABF to sales shall De
as set forth on the applicable rate
schbedule.”

In contrast, the CIMAC provides that the CIMARE is to
be determined and applied as follows:

"8. Couservation Load Management
Adjustment Billing Factor (CILMARF).

The CIMABF shall be the sum of the
Specified Program Rates and the Balancing
Rate; suck CIMABF, expressed in cents per
kilowatthour, shall be applied ou a
uniform ¢/kWh basis to all sales subject
to the CIMAC. 7The application of the
CIMABF to each bill shall be as set forth
on the applicable rate schedule."

It will be noted that the ratios and differentials
established by D.81-12-055 are applicable only for ECAC proceed-
ings which this instant matter is not. Furthermore, as indicated
by the following tadulatiom, the applicatiom of the CLMAEF om a
uniforn basis for rate schedules TOU-8, TOU-GS, aand TOU-PA-l
without modification of the ECAC levels maintains the D.81-12-053
approximate ratios even were the ECAC provision applicabdle.




Present Rate Ratio

(¢/kwn)
TOU=-8
On peak 7.932 1.440
Mid peak 6.610 . 1.200
O£f peak 5.508 : -
TOU=GS .
On peak 13.334% . 1.918
O££ peak 6.952
TOU~-PA-1
Or peak 8.516 1.500
0ff peak 5.677

Present Rate

+ 068

¢

8.000

6.678

5.570
13.402
7.020

3.58
5.745

Ratio

1.435
1;198

1.909-

1.454

It is obvious from the above that ECAC rate level
changes for rate schedules TQU-8, TOU-GS, or TOU~PA-l1 are peither
required mor justified by the application of the CIMARF of 0.094
¢/kWh or a uniform basis for these schedules.

Witk respect to the experimental time-of-use schedules
TOU-AIMP-1 and 2, D.81-12-055 requires a cents-per kWh differential
be maintained between om-peak and off-peak rates.
that such a differencial will be mzintaized if equal increments
are added to both the on-peak and off-peak rates.

20 ZCAC rate level change is indicated.

It is axiowmatic

Consequently

PU Code Section 739 requirves that the first tier of
the residential rate be maintained at a level of 15 to 25% below
the system average rate. In view of this, we provided that such
a tier should be at 807 of the systen average rate. Zdison's
witness coxputed this amount exactly and adjusted the ZCAC rate
to yield suck a precise zate. However, the present lifeline

rate is 6.241l¢/lWh. Adding the increased CLMABF of 0.068¢/kWh



A.83-12-02 ALJ/ezk /ic fek

raises this to 6.309¢/iWh, which is 80.6C7 of tke system average
rate of 7.828¢/WWh, which is certainly close enocugh to our
specified level of 80% to be acceptable and well withkin PU Code
Section 739 parameters, thus obviating the necessity of any
adjustment to the ECABF.

~ PU Code Section 742 provides for a steel producer's
regular energy rate equal to 70% of the system average rate and

an interruptible energy rate equal to 55% of the system average
rate. This computes to 5.480 and 4.305¢/kWh, respectively, and

is as proposed by Edison for rate schedules SP-1, 2, and 3.
VII - FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Findings of Fact |
1. Edison's 1983 recorded SRDP expeuses totalimg $1,271,100
are reasonable and justified. . |

2. Estimates of contract inspection costs based on x
reinspection rate of 457 are reasonadble.

3. Customer rebates for solar conservation measures
totaling $480,000 for 1984 are reasonable.

4. The solar submetering equipmert should be retained
until sometime in 1985 to permit effective evaluation of data -
from four participating utilities on a statewide basis.

S. Counsultants' fees of $40,000 to.evaluate the effective-
ness of solar counservation measures for 1984 are reasonable.

6. Tke solar balancing account will be undercollected by
approximately $11,000 as of August 1, 1984.

7. TFuture sought solar rebate offsets should be Inmcluded
in general rate increase proceedings starticg in 1985.

8. The RCS future audit program design should be
addressed in the 1985 test year rate case proceeding.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

9. The 1983 RCS recorded expenses totaling $5,939,452 for
64,295 audits at an average cost of $92.38 per audit are reasonable.

10. The 1983 recorded MFAP expenditures of $671,317 for |
2,093 common area audits involving 42,405 tenant coutacts are
reasonable.

11. Zdison's revised estimated 1984 RCS forecast expenditures
amouwnt of $5,330,600 is reasonable.

12. A 1984 MFAP budget amotnt of $1,092,200 for 3,680 audits
at a cost of $297 an audit is reasonable.

13. A 1984 budget amount of $215,000 for the Santa Momica
Audit Program is reasonable.
14. The following staff-recommended modifications to the

present and/or proposed RCFPs are reasouable and should be
adopted:

. a. All work finarced under RCFP shall be
covered by a three~year free rzepair or
replacement of materials and devices
warraanty, imcluding labor costs for
one year, except that wall insuvlation
installations shall kave a three-yeaxr
warranty for both material and labor.

b. The firmancing limits on insulation
installations are as follows:

All Other All
Approved -Approved
Measures _ Cellclose Material Material

cents per square Ioot)

Floor imsulation R-11l or

greater 50
Wall insulation R-11l or

greatexr : : 80
Attie Insulation, R-11. 40 44
Attic Insulatiorn, R-19 48 52
Above R-19 where permitted

additiornal amount per R

above 19 1 -1

=43~




A.83~12-02 ALJ/exmk/j¢ fek

¢. To ensure enoughk energy savi to
make the measures cost-effective, the
following minimwm {imstallation
standards apply:

Measure Single Familvy Meled{family
Attic Iznsulation - -
Wall Ianstlation 400 sq.ft. 300 sqg.fz.
Floor Insulation 600 sq.ft. 400 sq.fe.
m 25 lin.ftr. 20 lin.fe.
eather~
stripping 20 lin.£:. 20 lin.fe.

d. 7To ensure the cost-effectiveness of
attic imsulation imstallatioms, the
following R-value restrictions that
can be installed relative to what
zay be in place apply:

Existing Minizum Minimmam
. ' Area R=Value - Installed Achieved
Orange, Los Angeles, Verntura, .,
and Santa Barbara courties 0-15 11 19

Mono, Inyo, Tulare, Xexrm, Saz
Bernardine, and Riverside ’
counties 0 - 19 11 19

If R=15 or more was originally inms:talled, nothing can

bDe 2dded, except in certain mountain commmities, over 3,000 feet elevation,
where the severe winter weather makes it cost-efiective for the participant %0
install greater values. An example is Memmoth in Momo Comnty.

e. The following inspections of ins=alla~ions aly
wdler the RTT:

(1) 100% of all Co-it-yourself jeis either
rebated or finamced by Z2ison must be
inspected.

' (2) If the measures are contractor-installed
and the contractor achieves a 90% pass rate
on inspections, then the inspection zate for
AT Contractor can e dropped <o 20% of
all joks performmed.

.n -



A.83-12-02 ALJ/exk

(3) If the contractor receives a
notice from Edisom of a potemtial
hazardous condition, Zdison
should put that contractor on
1007 Zinspection for 100 jobs
following the inspection failure.

Each of the low-income contracts and grants
awarded in 1983 aund 1984 be descxribed o
this Commission in the form of a report
setting foxth the value f£for the product
received for each contract, l.e. dollars
per lead, dollars pexr eligibility, dollars
per home weatherized, with the first
report to be filed three months after

the effective decision date.

A guideline of 357 of total costs be
established for administrative costs,
i.e. all costs wkich are not a part of
the loarn program or rebates; variances
above the 357 guideline are to be
explained ir the reasonableness review
performed annually for CLMAC.

The criteria for custowers for low-income
eligibility is as follows:

(1) Elderly people, defined as
those 60 years aad older,
with incomes at 200% or less
of federal poverty guidelinmes.

(2) Disabled people with incomes
at 2007 or less of federal
poverty guidelines.

(3) Other customers with incomes
at 1507 or less of federal
poverty guldelines.

The official startup date for rebate
eligibility once any program element is
utder way should be the effective date of
this decision.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/ra =

15. The 1983 RCIFP-recorded expenses of $14,914,000 are
reasonadle.

1€. The 1983 RCF? achievezents of 64,628 measures financed or
redbated as cozpared o <he 1083 goal of 51,792 measures are
rezsonadle. '

17. e To assume that ali'or most of the
custozers participating in the RCFP progran would not have purchased
the measure without the cash incentive. ' Such assumpiions should e
eritically reviewed, along with all cost-effectiveness calculations
for RCF?, in Zdison's test year 1985 general rate case anéd next
oflset proceeding. ,

18. Ziison's proposed increase in RCF? progran funding for 1984
is incomsistent with our overall "stay the course” poliey for
conservation and load management over <the nexs couple of years.

18. A fuading level for RCFP in 1984 on the order ¢f $15~-817
nillion is consistent with our "stay the course" policy.

20. As of the date of this order, Tdison will have already
commitied §18-320 zillion of RCFP.progran funds for 1084. Stay the

~

It is uareazsonatl

course policy wouléd cause all progrem activity to terzinste 2bdrursly.

21. In order %o avoild premature termination of the RBCFP
easonadble to authorize §31,552,000 as a maximun
Zunding lizit for the 15-zonth pericd Lrom Jaznuary 1, 1684 <

g
3 ]
O
™
2]
t1
*

'J
ot
3
4]
4]

4
. It iz reasonable to view RCS, RCPP, and other CILMAC Sunded.
orograns as'texporary, and not to be institutionalized.

2%3. It is reacona®le o adéress sthe issue of ternination of
<hese programs in Zdison's test year 1985 general rate ¢age anéd, for
the RCF? programs not proposed for inclusion in base rates, in the
next CILYAC offset proceeding.

- A5 -




A.83=12=02 ALJ/ra *

24. It is ressormadle, and consistent with Decision 84-07-107,
t0 Dake this decision effective through Marck 31, 1985.

'25. It is reasonable to perzit 2dison to file an advice letter
rervaining to prograzs other than RCF? for the £inal 3 months of the
15-nonth period. .

26. 3y Januery 1, 1985, Edison should file an applicetion for’
RCT? prograz funding, axnd associated CILMAC revisions, for <he
reneining © months of 19€5.

27. It is reasonable to rexzove the RCS sudit requirerent as 2
condition for loan financing or rebates for central beat pumps,” head
puﬁp weter heaters, floor insulation, ané house fans, as descrided in
this decision. ,

28. ZEdison cus*o*e-s w‘*h less <han 12 months of service should
be eligidle for participation inm RCPFD loan progrezs if a favorsble -
credit duresr report is received.

28. A redbate azount for 2%tic imsulation egual *0 the lesser of
20¢ per scuare footage of the setual srea Insulated or $302 for

ingle=-Ffamily uvnits or $136 per ummnit for mulitifemily uwni%s is
regsonable.

30. A rebate for low-income cusiozmers egquel to double the
currently suthorized rebate amounts for heating and cooling measures
not to exceed +the actual installed cost of the measure is ressonadble.

1. It is reasonable Yo incl lude the CAR prograz in PCF?.

2. I* order %o ado;t 1984 2CTP goals for this proceeding, )
Zdison showld file an edvice letter, with appropriate adjustzents to

ts goals, based oz the funding levels and progranm nodifications
adopted in this order. A

33. A seperate dbalencing sccount exnd rate should be provided
for each specified prograsm to formally reflect the current practice
of separately accounting Lor each specified program.

34. Tariff chenges 4o formally reflect in the CLMAC the use of
CPC for administrating and financing loens urder the RGP?“should-beﬁﬂvk-
effected. ' o




83-12-02 ALJ/ra =  °

- 35. A CLRABY rate of 0.094¢/zWn consisting of 2 SRDP rate of
0.001e¢/2¥Wn, a RCS prograz rate of 0.0%6¢/kwh, and a RCFP rate of
0.077¢/zWza are reasonadle and should be aushorized. ,

36. 3ecause thlis order 2dopts a maximum fuading level for RCF?
over a 13~month period, tae RCF2 rate of 0.077¢/kWa will result in an
overcollection Quring the Zirs%t tkhree montas of 1985.

37. The mechanicm for returning the overcollection to Zdison's

atepayers snould ve addressed in Zdison's next CLMAC proceeding.

58. The adbove CLMABY rate of 0.004p/xWn should de applied
uniforaly zcross the board %o 21l epplicable rate schedules and no
zodification Vo any ZCABP rate should e zmade as 2 resuls of tais
zpplication. .

39. Tze energy rate for steel producers' rate schedules SP-d,

» and 3 saould de 5.480¢/xWa Zor regular service and 4.305¢/kWz for
interruptivle service.
Conclusions of Iaw

1. =disen wld be authorized to medily its RCP? in

-

’

accordance with *“e staff recozzendations as deserived in Pinding 14.
2. ZIZdison should be authorized 0 zodify its RCF? and 208
nro\:gms as described in Pindings 27, 28, 29, 30, -and 31.

-2 Edison hould be authorized o =0dify its sariffs %o

forzally reflect in <the CLiAC = use o CPC for administering and
financing loans under = C.-.

L. Zédison sk ou*d ve authorized a CLNAZP rate of 0.094¢/kWh,
ut

ze, a maximuz limis of $%1,552,000 should be placed
n RCF? progran funding over the January 1, 1984 - HMarehr 31, 1985

LA

5. 3dison, stefs, und otzer inveresved parties should propose
aniszm for resurning %he overcollection resulting froa 2
adopted RCIP rate in Bédison's next CLMAC proceeding. '

s% ee‘Y nroducers' ra:e schedules §2-1, 2, and 3
0L 5.480¢/zdn for regular service 22d 4.305¢/xWa for interru

service conforzs To 2U Code Seetion T42. 7 7 T oo T e

- 28 -




A.83-12~02 ALJ/ra *

7. The incresse in rates and charges suthorized by <4his
decision of approximately 838,369,000 ic jus* and reasonable; <the
present rates and cha*ges, insofar 2s they differ from those ordered
in *this decision, are for the Zuture unjust and un-easonable.

8.  IZdison, staflf, and other interested parties shouléd
criticelly review the essumptions used %o evaluate the cost-
effectiveness of RCP?, as deserided in Pinding 17.

9. Edison should be suthorized $31,552,000 as a maxizum

for its RCF? p:dgra: over the period January 1, 1982 to

Ed‘son staff, and other interested parties should address
the issue of prograp terzination, as descridbed in Pirding 23.
11. By Jenuary 1, 1985, .Fdison should file en spplication for
RCFP progran funding, as descrided in Finding 26.
12. 3y January 1, 1985, Tdison should £ile an advice letter
vertaining to RCPP 1984 goals, as descrided in Finding 32.
13. 3Because the contemplated revision date of the CIMARP has

already vpassed, +this order ghould be effective as of the dzte of
signature end through March 31, 1985.
QRDEZR
IT Is O’D 22D that
1. Southern Califoraie Zéison Com zpany (Zdison) is authorized
To fiY rev;sed tariff schedules conforring to the Pindings of ;act
and Coznclusions of Lew included in this decision and providing for:

2. A conservation load man agemeﬂ* adjustznent
illing faetor of 0.094 cents ver kilowatt-
hou“ (c/kwn) ,epplied uaz‘o*nly across the
board for al anp’icable rate schedules with
no energy cos* adjustsent billing factor
nodification.

A sepsrate s“ecified'program balencing
account, a sypecified progran expense rate,
and a spec ied prograz belancing rate for. . .
the Demo=ns ion Retrolit Solar Water
Heating ”1naﬁc1ns °lan, the Residentisal
Conservation Pinsneing Prograz, (RCFP) and
€he ?es idential Conservation Service Progren
2CR) .- - : -




A83~12-02 ALJ/ra =

¢. The use of the Conserva%tion Tinance
Corporavion for adaministering and Piranecing
1qans under the RCFP. .

d. .The modification of steel producers' rate
schedules SP-1, 2, and 3 to reflect a regular
energy rave of 5.480¢/kWh and an
inverruptidle energy rate of 4.305¢/kWa.

This filing shall comply with General Order Series 96. DThe effective
cate of the revised schedules skall be no: less than Five days after
filing. The revised schedules srzll apply only %o service rendered
on and after their effective daze.

2. Zdison is authorized to modify its RCFP in accordance wit

ne stafl recozzendations set forth in Pinding 14. '

% izon is authorized o modify its RCFP and RCS progran as
descridved in Pindings 27, 28, 29, 30, and 31. /

4. Within 90 days of the effective date of this decision and
zonthly thereafter, Zdison sha:!.'l file a report of each low-income
contract and grants awarded in 1983 and 1984 sett:ng forth the value
for the product received for each contracs.

5. 3y Jeavary 7, 1985, Bdison shall file an advice letter
pertaining to RCF? goals, as described in Pinding 32.

6. 3y January 1, 1985, Zdison shall file an application for
RCF? prograz funding, 2s descridbed in FPinding 26. Bdison shall
include in zhe application a propcsal for returaing <k
overcollection described in Pindings 36 and 37.

T. 32dison shkall a2déress the issue of termin atxon oT ,hese
prograzs, ags described iz Finding 23. o

8. 3Zdison shall review <She assumptions used to evaluate théf
cost~effectiveness of BRCPP, a2s descridbed in Pind ding 17.

B

yo

o




A.8%=12-02 ALJI/za

This decision is effective through Mereh 31, 1985.
This order is effective toley.
ated _Auqust 1, 1984 , &% San Francisco, Cali*o 1,a.

LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
President.

VICTOR CALVO

DONALD VIAL _ :

Commissioners

Commissioner Priscilla C. Grew,
being necessarily absent, did
not participate.

Cormissioner William T. Bagley.
being necessarily absent, did
not pasticipate.

Ty A pin -
L CERTITY TEAR THIS DEC.

':":'\ Lol Ao ey

SR w OV ED BY a—(u:l &_'\-J’JH‘.

Con C*...bb-C’\':ZRS ..«»p:.“. A

'r?.f-‘: D




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/ca

Edison's - _

Revised Staff-

Estimated Recommended
Ttem Costs Amounts

Program Anmouncements, Low Income 00/////
Qutzeack, and Othexr RCS Advertising §$ 984,4; $ 578,050
Audir Costs . 3,872,935
Recordkeeping and Reporting | ‘ | 50,904
Auditor Training - 404,635
Computer Costs »700 332,800
Program Plavpning and Development 170,200 . 131,070
Program Evaluztion 184,000 160,000
- Administration 155,800 155,800

Total $5,330,600 = $5,780,500
Total Audits .

According to the fecord, staff did mot intend that the
staff costs be construed s performance standards, but rather
gg gg:q:;; gricdelines foJ,pu:poses of analvsis. ZzZdison
accepts staff's recommended 1984 program expenses of $5,780,500
and a per audit cost dé $100 set forth in the above tabulatiom,
but wishes to maintath the flexibiliry to reallocate funds amotg
the various p:og:ag/gazegories'and "manage to the bottom line™.,
It is noted that Edison's revised estimated cost figure of
$5,330,600 for 57,805 audits is well below staff's stated goal of
$100 per audit. | '

' Conssquently we will adopt Edison's revised estizszte as
reasonable, Staff origizally recommended that the RCS program be
texrminated at/the end of 1984, similar to the termination of
SoCal's RCS pgogran as authorized by D.83-12-061. Edison,
however, motes that it and staff have addressed the complicated
issues velated to the future of Zdison's residential program
beyond 1984 within the context of Exhibit (SCE-12) of the Test
Year 1985 Rate Case (A.83-12-53) and through corresponding data

-u-




A

A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/Za

requests. Edison delieves that these issues extend beyond this
CIMAC £iling and that they should continue to be addressed in
the Test Year 1985 Rate Case Proceeding. This position appeass
reasonable and will be adopted.

The following tabulation presents Edison's proposed
1984 MFAP budget:

: Cost
Tten Cost Percentage Per Audit

4/

Program Announcements

and Otber Advertising 79, 700 A $ 21.66
Audit Costs 802//60 74 219.43

Recordkeeping and :
Reporting 7,000 1.90
Audit Training 49,800 13.53

Computer Costs 42,200 11.47

Program Planning and
Development 66,600 18.09

Adzinistrative Costs 39,400 10.71
Total $1,092,200 $296.79

Number of Audifs 3,680




A.83-12-02 ALT/emk

1983 Budget and Expenses ,

The following tabulation sets forth the 1983 authorized
RCFP budget, together with the actual data through December 1983.
Most of the $5,114,000 iocrease of actual over anthorized is
accounted for in sums paid directly to Zdisor customers in the
forz of rebates. Such increase reduced utility administrative
costs expressed as a pevcentage of total costs from 367 to 28%.

Staff review found the actual recorded expenditures to be

reasonable. We agree.

Authorized
Budget

Program Administration
gé%craI Operations
Accounts Payable/Accounts
Receivable 65,000

Promotion ' 960, 7000

Field Processing 884, >000
Data Processing 462 OOO
Low-income Outreach 174, > 000
Other 126,000

Subtotal . 3,540,000

Loan Program
Bad DeE: 1,125,000

Bank Interest Du 192 OOO
Bank Fees 62, 000
Income Tax 151 000
Edison Equity Retura on
Investoent 7,000
Other // 7,000
Subtotal 1,688,000
Cash Inoéntive Program
Sizgle ramily 1,725,000
Multifamily 300 000

CAR: 750, 000‘
Refrigerator 1, 500 000
Coutracts and Grants 297,000

Subtotal 4,572,000

. Grand Total - $9,800,000

21w

-

Year-end
Expenses

$ 936,000

- 35,000

1 292 000

i 214 ,000
440 000
133'000"

83,000

4,133,000

45,000
5~000'
60 000
7 000

7,000
1,000

us,ooo '

4,427,000
& 033 000

113 ,000
2, 083 OOO

10,656,000

$14,914,000




4

A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

1983 Goals and Achievements |
The following tabulation compares Edison's goals as

get forth in its RCFP Implementation Plan with its year-eund

achievements: ' '

(Nuxmber of Measures Finangggsand Rebated)
’ 1983 Goals Achievenents

-

Single family 13,992 165548
Multifamily 7,400 16,593
Refrigerators 30,000 31,487

Total 51,392 64,628

Edison states that its goal for low-income customer
participation is 11.87Z equal to peéenta.ge of low-income customers
of total primary customers. The actual 1983 low-income partici-
pation percentage in RCFP meaéures was approximately 207%, well
above the above-stated goa:{ of 11.8%. Staff review found the
1983 RCFP achievements t% be reasonable. We agree.

1984 Goals and Budget

Edison's /fnit:'.al proposed 1984 budget comsists of a base
amount and a modificatiors amount.. The modifications amounts are for
nine wodificaticns to the RCFP proposed by Edison in this
application t:,o/ achieve substanrially greater energy savings.




. [

A.83=12-02 AlJ/emk *

The following tabulation sets forth Edison's origimal
and supplemental forecast budget amounts, together with staff’s
original recommended amounts:

1984
Yodi{fi-
Base gstions

Zrogram Adminfetration

Central Operations - $ 1,588,000 $ 27,000

Accounts Payadle/Accounts
Recelvadle Services 70,000 10,000
Promotion 1,214,000 225,000
YLeld Processing/Inspectors 1,185,000 234,000
Data Processing 382,000 7,000
low-income Outraach 28,000 8,000
230,000 38,000

739,000

8

388
333381

%
AL

3%
888

o
v v

387,000

Incremental Interest due Bank 108,000

Bank Tees 7,000

Income Taxes 134,000
Xison Iquity Raturn on’

Investment 134,000

Othex. ’ 28,000

Subtotal 798,000
Supplemental Forecast
Cash Incentive Progran
Single Faxily - 3,521,000 -1,846,000
Ylrifadly 750,000 479,000 .
Coomdon, Area Rebate - 1,400,000
Refrigerator 2,800,000 -
Contracts and Crants 435,000 -

Subtotal 7,556,000 3,725,000 11,281,000
Supplemental Forecast 24,545,000

Crand Total $13,051,000 __$4.664.000 _ $17,515:000 __ $17,430,140

Supplezental Forecast $31,552,000

E.55
i

B
53




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/ca

The following tabulation shows Edison's revised amounts
as submitted with the amended application on Jure 29, 1984. Tke

Stafi has reviewed these amounts and £inds them reasozable ix

1ight of the current level of activity in this prograz.

Therefore, the revised total of $31,552,000 will be adopted.
Actual Projected

Jamuary- May-
April December—’

509 ooo"//§/If§;;;ooo
7,000 73,000

Total

Progran Administration
Cééfrai Uperations
Accounts Payable/Accommts

Receivable

$ 2,032,000
80,000

Promotion

Field Processing
Data Processing
Low=income Outreach
Other

Subtotal

Loan Pr a
Bac ngt
Bank Interest Due
Bark Fees
Income Tax
Edison Equity Re

Investment

Other

Subtotal
Cash Incentive Progran
ingle razily
Multifamily
CAR

Refrigerator
Contraets and Grants

Subtotal

Grand Tozal

446,000
505, 000
1317000
16,000
/225 000

1, 024 000
1,242 ,000
335 000
30 000
6734900

1,839,000

25,000
6 000‘
15 000
9 000

8,000
0

4,900,000

52,000
64 000
20 000

33,000

33,000
3,000

1,470, »00C
1 747, »000
466 000
46, ,000
898 000

63,000

3,420,000
5,064,000
’272.000
43,000
57000

205,000

6,452,000
5, 053 000
997 ,000
2,760, ,000
479000

6,739,000

77,000
70,000
35,000
42,000

41,000
3,000

8,804,000

10!7063000

15,741,000

20,846,000

S—:&-:é_

268,000

9,872,000
10 117 0Cd -
1 269 000
2, 803 ,000

" 484000

24,545,000

31i5523000‘;




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

It will be poted from the preceding comparison
tabulation that the only difference between Edison's original
proposal and staff's recommended allowances is under "Program
Adzninistration” for the "Promotion” item. '

The 1984 RCFP goals as originally £iled are sbown below.
Due to the delay in the decisior in this case, mOST. -0€ the
wodifications will not be implecented ghzs.year./’nowever, it
is still appropriate to discuss such modifications for future
reference. |

Base Modifications
Dwelling Dwelling:
Measures Units Savings Measures Units ~  Savings

Siagle Fazily 14,670 11,800 lz;§S§,656 12,816 10,317 9,308,214
Multifamily 5,000 3,90 654,985 2,055 1,603 . 2,861,210

Lnergy Efficient
Refrigezatox 40,000 40,000 29,92C,000 ‘ 0 0 0

CAR 0 0 1,400 1,400 32,116,000
Total 59,670 55,709 50,133,164 16,271 13,320 44,285,626%

a/ Edison's revised 7ng projects substantially increased etergy
savings as set forth the tabulation on page 33.

Including its proposed modifications, Edison's original goals repre-
sext an 187 ircrease in meastvres and 194.07% increase in energy savings.
Such goals appear /reasorable and will be adopted for this proceeding
with appropriate/adjustments to zeflect the supplemental fLorecast

data. The vine/proposed prograx modificationms, waich it is estimated
woeld result in 16,271 =measvres or 13,320 dwelling units for an
estimated annLal savings of 44,285,424 KWk, for the original 1984
forecast yeaxr, comsist of the following:

1. EZdison proposes to include residerntial
customers who have permamently installed
wall or window electric air-conditicners
that cool the majority of the resideance with
customers wbo have electric resistance heating
and/or central electric air-conditioning




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

units for eligibility for cash rebates

and loazs for pre-coolers, whole house
fans, evaporative coolers, and replace-
ment high-efficiency air-conditioners.
Edison states that such a =modification
would provide more equitable distribution
0% progran benefits among the residential
custoners and estimates that an additionmal
2,900 measures would be Ilustalled resulting
in savizgs of am aanval 4,773,400 .
Staff recommends the proposed modification
be adopted provided that no ts be
replaced with & vnit that has a greater
cooling capacity (in toms)y to preclude

the rebated measure Jrom using zore

energy than the wall and/or window units
it replaces. The staff position appears
reasonable and wilY be adopted.

Edison proposes 'gat the restriction
against cash rebates and/or loams for
houses bullt after November 17, 1982 set
forth in D.82-11-086 issued November 17,
1982, on Edison's A.61066 for a zero-
interest /loan and cash incentive program,
be partlally rescinded to permit cash
rebates and/or loans on such houses for
pre-coolers, whole house fams, and
evapbrative coolers. Edison estimates
that such a modification to D.82-11-086
would result in the irstallation of
approximately 800 additional measures
At at aamual saviag of 1,769,600 kWh.
Staff vecommeads that the revision be
pernitted for pre-coolers and whole
house fams until such a time that they
are iacluded in the poiut system for
new wesidential building staadaxds, but
that evaporative coolers contiaue To be
{aeligible for rebates aand/or loams on
the basis that the proposed modifica-
tions could create 2 disincentive for
builders to install evaporative coolers.
We agree and will adopt staff's recom-
mendation on this item.




-
. ~

3. Edison proposes a $120 cash rebate or
8% finaveing for the replacement of a
permzacently installed wall or window
air-conditiconing unizs having an
Energy Zfficiency Ratio (ZZR) ¢of 6 or less
with one with an ZER of 9 or greater.
Zdison estimates that such a measure
would wresult iz 2,500 addéizional .
measures with annual emergy savings .
of approximately 2,055,000 kWwh. Om
the basis that many people rely on
such units as their only sourceof
cooling, staff recommends approval of
the proposged chang to improve the
installed level of efficiency. We

agree,
4. Zdison seeks to remove the RCS audit

requirement as a coudition for
finauncing the following measures:

Measure No Longer
Regquiring an RCS Audi No Audit Areas

wall iasulation -

) .
wWiole house fans ) Systemwide

Zeat pump water /heaters ) . Wherever resistance
Floor insulation ) heating is used.
Central heat pumps )

Edisq;fn tes that effective January 1, 1924 heat pumds,
2eat pump water heaters, and whole house fans no longer regquire -
an RCS audit/for eligibility for State conservation =ax credi+s.
The other cost~effective measures listed above, i.e. cloek
thermostats, evaporative coolers, pre-coolers, and seplacement




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emi/jc °

air-conditioning, still require an RCS audit recommecdation
for eligibility for State evergy tax credits. We believe
that Sdison should have the same criteria for eligibility
of rebates and/er financing. '

Staff believes the proposed modification should be
granted. Staff further states that since the above Tmeasures are
almost always cost~effective, the adeotion of proposed medification could

reduce the cost o -auzxqe.s~‘=aud;za*Hateme mmf:écxﬁmzzky required
are not performed. We are persuaded :hat the requested elimina-
tion of the RCS audit requirement asfgioposed by Edison and set
forth above should be granted foxr/the rebate portion dut not

the financiag portion of the .
S. Edison requests, and staff recommends,

that resideptizl customers wizh less
than 12 modths of service be eligible
for participation in the lean prograx
if a favorable credit bureau report is
received. Edison states that a credit
investigation report is more accurate
than the present 12 months service
requirement £for 2 loan grant deter-
wination. We agree and will zrant the
requested modification.

6./ Edigon provoses 2 $20 cask rebate to

install z high efficiency poal pump
zmotor. The S20 represents the

incremental cost differemce between
the standard and high efficiency pump

/ motor and should promote the more
efficient meodel at the time of replace-
ment. It is estimated that an

~28~-




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

additional 8,000 measures will be
irnstalled with savings of approximately
1,992,000 kWe. Staff recommeends that
the proposed modification be authorized
for replacement pumps only. We are not
persuaded that the proposed modificatiorn
is more bemeficial for replacement pumps
than for origimal imnstallations anmd will
authorize the rebate for all pumps.

Edison requests authorization to chapnge
the rebate amourt paid for atzic imsula-
tion from the established maximwm’ of
$302 (based on 30¢ per squarq,féot) to
a maximum amount based on the square
footage of the aetwal areainsulated
(at 30¢ per square £oot).” In support
of this position, EZdison states that
houses larger than 1,000 square feet
qualify for disproportionately smaller
rebates even though insulating the
larger residences actually results in
saving more energy. Consequently, in
orcexr to estadblish a comsistent
incentive for all residences, Edison
recounends AL be allowed to base the
rebate on/30¢ per square £oot for the
actual area insulated.

At the éng, the Edison witness, after comsultation
with staff, changed her testimony and stated bher belief that the
rebate amourt for/ attic insulation should be at 30¢ per square
foot with a maximum of $302 for single-family umits and $136 for
=ultifanily urits.

Staff recommends that this proposed modification not be
authorized on the basis that larger bomes are gemerally propor-
tiorately more expensive and their owmers generally are
proportionately more wealthy and thus able to afford to pick up
a larger share of the costs to insulate their homes.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/=a

Testizmony presented on behalf of Sun Mizer indicated
that smaller insulation companies paid condominium associations
to acquire the contracting jobs, and as soor as Edison became
aware of this practice it izmediately dropped the $302 cash
rebate to 30¢ a square foot requiring apartment /ers and
condominium assoclations to come up with casiout of their
pocket with the result that the program was stopped. Tbis
witvess furtker testified that the reasém for tkhis was that
probably 80% of the multifamily res dénces were rental-occupied
and the owners bhave no reasorn to iavest capital on the apartments
siace the tenants, not the owner/ paid the energy bills. This
witness noted that the energy /ompanies will firance at. 40¢ per
square foot and believes that it would be equitable to match
the rebate with the £ina '4:3 anount, i.e. a 40¢.per square
foot rebate for attic 3 ulation.

This witness /Surther testified it was his experience
that much of the exi§.c:£ng R=-19 insulation is substandard. =e
recoxmends that In those cases the homes should be brought up
to R=-30, the current standard in Title 24 standards of the
Califormia Ene:gy’ Commission.

Ed:'.sfi"z's revised position, concurred in by staff,
appears reasozable and we will adopt am attic insulation rebate
of 30¢ per square foot with a maximm of $302 for 2 smgle-
faxily um.t/ and $136 for a multifamily unit.

K




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk /3¢

As previously stated, we are establishing financing
limits on attic Insulation up to 52¢ per square foot, somewhat
above the 40¢ per square foot limit referred £o by Sun Mizer's
witness. We are not persuaded that rebate /equal to the
financing limits are justified and will maintain the present
30¢ per squarze foot limit,

The testimony by Sun Mizer to the effect that Edison
changed its policy of gramting a/fla.t rebate of $302 per unit
to a policy of granting reba}:es solely on the basis of 30¢ per
square foot of area insulated with a maximum rebate of $302
per wunit merely indiéates/ that Edison became aware that it had
been improperly a.pplyiné its rebate rules ard, therefore, changed
its practices to couférm fully witk the rules.

It should be noted that at the present tine rebates
are given only if/ R-11 or greatexr is added to achieve a level
of R=-19. If the total of the existing inmsvlation plus the R-11
addirion exceeés R-=19 ther the imstallation will mot qualify
for loans or' rebates unless vecommerded as cost-effective by a
utility e égy audit. At the present tizme the rebate is 30¢
per square foot of attic insulation, up to $302 or the cost
of the Job, whickhever is less. As previously stated, we will
linit’ the rebates to the lesser of 30¢ per square foot or $302
for single-family units and $136 for multifamily units. |




Zdison proposes to offer low-izcome
customers double the currently authorized
rebate amounts for keating and cooling
measures not to exceed the actual
installed cost of the measure. Zdison
estimates that an additiornal 671 measures
will be installed witk a 1,579,424 kWh
of energy saving. Edison states that
such double rebates for low-izcome
customer installations ILs unecessary to
encourage equitable participation by

the low-izmcome customers. Staff believes

that doubling the heating and cooling
rebates for low-income customewrs should
be part of Edison's contimuing efforts

to involve all customers Iin conservation
prograxms. It notes, however, that.there
are federal and state funds avaiXable
£or such purposes and suggests’that
Edison make efforts to develop these
sources of funds whenmever-possible
before using ratepayers' dollars.
Under these circumstarces, staff supports
the proposed modificatior witkh the
lifer that Edison wust seek and use
ederal and state funds available for
this purpose before furds are taken
from RCFP. Staff position appears
reasonable and will be adopted.
Edisozhgxégises to include the CAR
program/in RCFP. No changes are
planned for CAR but because it was
previously funded by a carzy-over of
unspeat congexvatior funds, its inclu-
sjor as a specified program under CILMAC
s counsidered a modification to RCF?.
It is estimated that 1,400 measures
will be installed as a part of the CAR
prograz restlting in annwvalized savings
of 32,116,000 kWh. Staff recommernds
the proposed modification be authorized
not only because it is very cost-
effective, but it will also enable




4.83~12-02 ALJ/emk

Edison to reach the landlord and thus
promote comservation actions for the
individual units. We agree and will
acopt the proposed modification.

The following tabulatioc compares the origina 1984
RCFP cozponent goals withk the 1984 amended projections. These
figures will be used in our adopted tariff changee, but the
above-discussed adopted modifications are tozﬁzgesed for the

year 1985 computat;ons
1984 1984

Original Projectiouns Amended Projections
"‘Ji"“"';L1aﬁ§"’ kW

Comoonent Measures Savings Measures Savings
Single-family 27,486  274866,870 48,1128/ 22,791,502
Moltifamily 7,055 /4,516,195 41,3562 6,519,634
Enexgy Efficient . ,

Refrigeracor 40,000/ 29,920,000 , 40,000 29,920,000
CAR 1,400 32,116, 000< 1,400 18,688,600
Total 75,941 94,419,065 130,868 77,920,136

/

2/ Of these measures, 26,936 are for attic insulation
and 9,258 for other weatherization zeasures
(caulki.g, weather stripping, and duet wrap) fer
a total of 36,19 weatherization measures (757).

b/ Of these measures, 29,706 are for attic imsulation
and 11,194 for other weatherlzation neasures for a
Total’ of 40,900 weatherization measures (997%.).

Ihese savings are from proposed modifications which,
beciggz of time £factors, will not be fully lmple“ented
in




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/xys + .. ALT-COM~LMG

-
-

Cask Incentive ProgTam '
Jisgle rami.y 1,725,000 4,627,000
Melsifamily 300,000 4,033,000
CAR 750,000 113,000

Refrigerator 1,500,000 2,083,000
Contracts and Grants 297,000 -

Subtotal 4,572,000 10,656,000

Grand Total $9,800, 000 $l& 916, 000




A.83-12-02 <xys

In light of the above, our initial inclination is %o authorize a
funding level for Edison's 1984 RCFP program on the order of $15-$17 million.
However, we recognize that in doing so, Edison's RCFP program wo/u}d come toO an
abrupt halt. This is because Edison has already expended $18.millfon on its
RCFP program to date. While we in no way condone %accéerated
expenditures pnor %omﬁ_;.jm authorization, we al o/do not wish to see the
programsterminate ﬁ—t-m-s-t-vm-. We will therefo; authorize $28 million for
RCFP over the 18 month period from Jamuary 1, /’984 to-June 30, 1985. This
figure represents a2 maximum Iimit for RCFP /program expenditures. Edison is
directed to pace its program activities to ensyre its continuance throughout
the funding period. Edison is authoriZed to reduce the size of cash incentives
as it seems appropriate, in to order pace program activities. We direct
parties to closely evaluate the cost-effectiveness of this program, in light of
our comments above, in Edison's next offset proceeding.

Further, as discussed in our recent decision (D.84-07-107) on PG3E's
1984 ZIP and RCS pr‘ograms/./ we view these programs as temporary, and not to be
institutionalized. 1In this proceeding, staff originally recommended that the
' RCS program be terminated at the end of 1984, similar to the termination of

SoCal's RCS program/a; authorized by 0.83-12-061. Edison, however, notes that
it and staff have/addressed the complicated issues related to the future of
Edison's residen"::ia! program beyond 1984 within the context of Txhibit (SCE-
12) of the T/est Year 1985 Rate Case (A.83-12-53) and through corresponding data
requesis. ,dison believes that these issues extend beyond this CLMAC filing
and that/they should continue to be addressed in the Test Year 1985 Rate Case
Proceeding. This position appears reasonable and will be acdopted. We direct
parties to address a termination date for Edison's RCFP programs in the next
of fset proceeding.




A.83-112-02 =zys

With regard to the nine proposed program modifications, we note
that most of them expand eligidility for the cash rebate programs.’ Inview of
our comments above, we do not believe that eligibility should be-expanded at
this time. Therefore, we do not acopt SCE's proposed modi? /g;ons #1, #2, #3
and #6 listed above. Consistent with our recent decision in PG&E's offset
proceeding, we will remove the RCS aaudit requiremept from heat pumps, water
heaters, whole house fans, and floor insulation (where electric resistance heat
is used). The other measures proposed by Edistn under modification #4 will
ti11 require an RCS audit as a condition for rebates or financing.

We find modification #5, pertajning to eligibility requirements in
the 1oan program to be reasonable, and will grant the requested modification.

Modification #7 requires #irther discussior. At the hearing, the
Edison witness, after consultatign with staff, changed her testimony and stated
her belief that the rebate amadnt for attic insulation should be at 30c per

square foot with 2 maximum of/SSOZ for single-family units and $132 for
multifam ly units.

Stafs recocmends that this proposed modifisarion ot be
authorized on cthe is that larzer homes are generally propor-
tionately =ore expeasive and their owters gezerally are
provortionately zore wealtly anc thus able to afford zo pick up
a larger share oI the costs to insulate their bomes.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/rys . ALDSCOM-LMG

L]

. The 1984 RCFP? goals as originally f£iled are shown below: v
Base Mod<{fications
Swellicg Dwelling
Mezsures Tnizs . Savings Measures Unizs Savings

Single Family 14,670 11,800 18,558,656 12,816 10,317 . 9,308,214
Mylcifamily 5,000 3,900 1,654,985 2,055 1,603 2,861,210

Znergy Efficient ° :
Refrigerator &0, 00¢C 40,000 29,92C,000 0 0 ' C
CAR 0 0 0 1,400 1,400 32,116,000
Tozal 59,670 55,709 50,133,164 16,271 13,320 44,285,426

Iz oxder to adopt 1984 RCFP goals for this proceeding,
we direct SCE to submit an advise lex.{e: £iling with appropriate
adjustments to its goals, based on/or adopted funding level and
srogram nodifications.

We will make the order 1n/rm’s decision effective through June 30,
1985. This was recently done in/PG&E's RCS proceeding (D.84-07-107) in order
. to avoid the problem of processing another decision on this subject during the
end of the calendar year, when Commission agendas are heavy. We will permit,
however, an advise Iette/ filing pertaining to programs other than RCFP for

the Tinal 6 months of the 18-month period. We emphasize, however, that the
advice letter should/address only the most essential ftems.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk -~ :

RCFP Rates

Tabulated below are the specified program expense rate _‘
and balancing rate using Edison's 1984 RCFP forecast expenditures

of $12,989,000 for the £ive-month period August 1, 1984 thr
December 31, 1984 and the estizmated balancing account uncer-

collection of $13,100,000 as of August 1, 1984.

Item
Specified Program Expense Rate

Residenztial exvation razancing

Program Expenditures
Plus: Franchise Fees and TUncol
lectible Accounts Ixpense

Specified Program Expense Rate

Balanecing Rate
zs tﬁ%:ea Balance in the Resi-~
dential Conservation :‘.nanciﬁ
Progran B/A on Jamuary 1, 19

Plos: TFranchise Fees and Uncol-
lectidle Accoumts/Expense

Balancing Rate

Current Specified fPrograsm Rate for
the Residentizl/ Conservation
Financing Program

2/ Five months sales commeng
- adjusted to reflect 10 X

I\}o. DE discouzt.

kWh

»989

133

13,122

13,100

134

13,234

Sale§ Rate
M2 Wh) (e /kWh)

August
- for Schedule

24,4118 0.054

56,4372/ 0.023

1, 198

b/ ,Adjusted to reflect 25 M2 Wk for Schedule

No. DE discount.



A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk/ic /ek/=a

No RCS audit should be required for
any Edison customers with electric
space heating to collect a rebate or
receive a loan on wall a.nd/o-- £loor
insulation, central nheat »>uomms, heat pum
water heaters, anc whole house fans.

15. The 1983 RCFP-recorded expenses of $14,914,000 are reasonable.

16. Tke 1983 RCFP achievements of 64,628 measures fipanced
or rebated as compared to the 1983 goal of 51,392 measures are
reasonable. g

17. The Edison-recommended 1984 RC?*’ budger of $31,552,000
as set forth on page 23 of this decis’ion, together with the 1984
RCFP goals set forth on page 25 of this decision, are reasonable.

18. Edison customers who /b.ave permanently installed wall
or window electric air-condiriorers that cool the majority of the
residence shouvld be eligible for cash rebates or loans for pre-
coolers, evaporative coolers, and replacement high—eff:’.cielwy air-conditicrers
(provided the replacement/u:éts éo not have greater cooling capacity than the
original wmits) with an s audit recommendation.

19. Houses bu lt alter Novexzber 17, 1982 should be elizible
for cash rebates or loans for pre-coolers and whole house £famus,
‘but not evapora:.ive coclers.

20. A $120 cash rebate or 8% financicg should be available
for the replace:nem: of permanently installed wall or window air-
cond:.t:ioning units having an EER of 6 or less with a unit having
an EER of/ 9 or greater.

21. It is reasonable to remove the RCS audit requirezent as
a condition £or cash rebates for central heat pumps, heat pump
water (heaters, and whole house fans, as described in <his
decision.




-

A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

22. Edison customexrs with less than 12 zoroths of service
should be eligible for participation im RCFP loan prograns if
a favorable credit bureau report is received.

23. A $20 cash rebate is reasenable as arn incentive for
Edison customers to iustall a bigh~efficiency pump motor. - '

24. A rebate amount for attic Imsulation equal to/the lesser
of 30¢ per square footage of the actual area imsulated or $302 fox
single-fazily units or $136 per unic for multx.amfly units.

25. A rebate for low-income customers {ual to double the
currently authorized rebate amounts for heating and cooling
measures ot to exceed the actuval installed cost of the measure
is reasonable.

26. It is reasonable to ‘lude the CAR program in RCFP.

27. A separate balanc Lnchount and rate should be provided
for each specified program ,,té formally reflect the current practice
of separately accounting for each specified orogram.

28. Tariff changes to formally reflect in the CILMAC the use
of CFC for admistrzt:.ng and financing loans under the RCFP
should be effectec}.

29. A CLMABF rate of 0.094¢/kWh consisting of a SRDP rate
of 0.001l¢/kWh, a RCS program rate of 0.01l6¢/kWh, and a RCFP
rate of 0.077¢/kWh are reasonable and should be authorized.

30. e above CLMABF rate of 0.094¢/kWh should be applied
uniformly /across the board to all applicable rate schedules and
pele] :aod:.f,ica.t:.on to any ECABr rate should be made as a result of
this appl:.cation.

31. The energy rate foxr steel producers' rate schedules
SP-1, 2, and 3 should be 5.480¢/WWh for regular service and
4.305¢/kWh for interruptible service.




A.83-12-02 ALJ/emk

Conclusions of lLaw

1. Edison should be autborized to modify i{ts RCFP irn
accordance with the staff recommendations as described in
Finding 14.

2. Edisom should be authorized to modify itg RCFP and

RCS programs as described in Findings 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
24, 25, 26, and 27.

3. Edisorn should be authorized to modify its/ta*if‘s to
formally reflect in the CIMAC the use of CFC fo-/géministering
and finarcing loans under tke RCFP.

4. Edison should be authorized a CIMABF rate of 0.094¢/kWh.

5. A rate for steel producersi/réée schedules SP-1, 2,
and 3 of 5.480¢/kWk for regular service and 4.305¢/kWh for
interruptible service conforms to/PU Code Section 742.

6. The increase in rates” and charges authorized by this
decision of approximately $38,369,000 is just and reasonable;

the present rates and charges, imsofar as they differ from those
ordered in this decision{yire for the future unjust and
unreasonable.

7. Because t contenplated revision date of the CLMABF

bas already passed this order should be effective as of the
date of'signacu:e/)

II/IS ORDERED tkat:
1. S?uthe:n California Ediscn Company (Edison) is authorized
zo file-regised tariff schedules conforming to the Findings of

Fact and Comclusions of Law Included in this decision and providing
for:




A.83-12-02 AL/ emk

A comservation load management adjustment
billing factor of 0.094 cents per kilowat:c-
hour (¢/kWh) applied uniforaly across the
board for all applicable rate schedules

with no exnergy cost adjustment billing
factor modification.

A separate specifiled program balancing
account, a specified program expense
rate, and a specified program balancing
rate for the Demonstration Retrofit Solar
Water Heating Financing Plan, the Resi-
dential) Conservation Finmancing Progran, (RCFP)
ard tke Residential Conservation Sexvice
Program (RCS).

- The use of the Conserxrvation Fisance
Corporation for administering and
finaneing loans under thg/RZETk
The modification of steel producers’
rate schedules SP-1, 2, and 3 to reflect
a regular energy rate of 5.480¢/kWh and

;ﬁhin:erruptible edergy rate of 4.305¢/

This £iling shall comply w%}h General Oxder Sexries 96. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be not less than
five days after £iling. /The revised schedules shall apply only
to sezvice rendered e/ and after their effective date.

2. Edison is authorized to modify its RCFP in accordance
with the staff recommendarions set forth in Finding 14.

3. EIdisen/is authorized to modify its RCFP and RCS
. program ..as.des/c.-éibed in Findings 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,

'25,‘and 26. // o




-

A.83-12-02 ALJ/exk _

4. Withiz 90 days of the effective date of this d,_ec-i;sfion‘
and monthly tkereafter, Zdisonr skall £ile a report/of/e/acb., low=-
income comtract and grants awarded ir 1983 and 1984 setting forth

. yd
the value for tke product received for each contract.
- 3. Tke application Is granted as set forth above.

| This oxder is effective today.

Dated AUG 11984 7 ar san Franeisco, Califorania.

|
|
Commizsioner Priscilla C. Crow, LEORARD M. GRIMES, JR.
Deing mecessaxily adbsomt, &id Prosident
no4 participdte VICIOR CALVO
° RCNALD VIAL
Commissigfer William T. Bagley Goxmissiczers
beirg ngcessarily abssat, 4id
D0t participato.




